
      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   1

November 2009
Volume 25  #4

BCHPA Website: www.bcbeekeepers.com

 
  

Promoting and Encouraging Beekeeping 
in British Columbia since 1920

Burr comb on inner cover
Photo by Sandie Hollick-Kenyon of North Vancouver

B R I T I S H  C O L U M B I A H O N E Y P R O D U C E R S  A S S O C I AT I O N
Publications Mail Sales Agreement No.40828130

Bees on Earth....

To:

Inside: 

•  What Counts
• PMRA Backgrounder
• Day of the Honey Bee in May
• Encaustic Art History
• UBC Research Aims High 
• Chef Eric Akis Glazes
• CHC Save Our Honey Bee
• Oxalic Acid Primer
• Kudos for Victoria Club
• New Lifetime Members
• Duaine Hardie Receives Award
• Psychology of Beekeepers
• Before the Mites Came
• 2009 AGM Minutes
• 2010 MEMBERSHIP FORM



2     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

‘Not everything that counts can be counted, and not 
everything that can be counted counts.’ 
 ~ from a sign that hung in Albert Einstein’s office.

Few would dispute that we have our share of brainiacs and 
maniacs in the beekeeping community. It keeps things interest-
ing when we cluster together for bee club meetings and con-
ventions – dull moments are few and far between!

Our featured guest speaker at the recent BCHPA convention 
held in Victoria may be the poster child who personifies this 
mix of intelligence and unbridled enthusiasm. Randy Oliver 
spoke for a total of three hours during Education Day. He did 
so to an enraptured audience that he later described to his wife 
back home in California as ‘pin drop’ quiet. 

Randy’s philosophy seems well suited to our BC beekeep-
ing demographic which is mostly small scale (his euphemism 
for hobbyist!). He’s a fan of K.I.S.S. and believes that you can 
make more money with half as many bees by looking after 
them twice as well. 

Good nutrition, using locally raised disease-resistant queens, 
and implementing biotechnical methods (broodless cycles 
through splits and packages, drone management, sugar dust-
ing) for managing mites round out Randy’s regime. By doing 
these things, he says small scale beekeepers can get by with 
none or one annual Varroa mite chemical treatment. For more, 
visit his website: scientificbeekeeping.com

Dr. Jo-Anne Stoltz of Victoria is especially interested in the 
psychology of beekeepers. She gave a lighthearted presenta-

tion at the convention rounding 
up what began as an informal 
survey of Island beekeepers. She 
now wants to expand her study, 
and includes a questionnaire in 
this issue which is also available 
on the BCHPA website. Don’t be 
shy, it’s anonymous and fun!

Another fan of the K.I.S.S. 
approach is Victoria chef Eric 
Akis whose Everyone Can Cook 
series continues to grow in popu-
larity. Two of his recipes are included just in time for the 
holiday season.

BeesCene and our association count on a solid base of 
volunteers. Special thanks to Brian Scullion and his Island bee-
keeping team for hosting a stupendous convention. And con-
gratulations to Duaine Hardie, Alan Paulson and Dale Hansen 
on receiving awards and recognition for their dedication to the 
BCHPA. We look forward to beginning 2010 with four new 
Executive members. As they learn the ropes and bring new 
energy, let’s let them count on our full support.  ❀

                                       ~ Diane 

 
  
 

ADVERTISING AND DEADLINE INFO:  BeesCene is published quarterly (February, May, August, November) by the 
British Columbia Honey Producers’ Association (BCHPA). BCHPA membership represents 85% of all honey bee colonies managed in 
the province.  BeesCene is delivered free of charge to all members. Non-member subscriptions are welcomed: $50/year. Deadline for 
submissions: 15th day of the month prior to publication (i.e. Jan. 15th for Feb. issue.) A complimentary sample copy will be sent on request.

ADVERTISING RATES: 
                                        1x Cdn     4x Cdn
Business directory $27.50            $82.50
1/8 page $68.75          $206.25
1/4 page $137.50          $412.50
1/2 page $275.00          $825.00
Full page $550.00        $1650.00
Covers $605.00*     $1815.00*
* Note: Cover availability varies; preference is given to annual booking.
Classifieds: maximum 50 words ~ $22/per issue
Upon receiving your invoice please make cheques payable to BCHPA.

Publications Mail Sales Agreement No. 40828130
Return undeliverable Canadian

addresses to: PO Box 1650 
Comox, BC  V9M 8A2

Publisher: BC Honey Producers’ Association
Additional Editing and Proofing: Jo Dunaway; jdunaway@axion.net
Graphic Design and Layout: Jill Schick; jillschick@telus.net 
Printer: Gazette Press,  St. Albert AB

What’s abuzz…letter from the editor

ADVERTISING & EDITORIAL CONTACT:
Diane Dunaway

Editor, Advertising
BeesCene

5914 Soda Creek Macalister Rd
Williams Lake, BC V2G 5A5

tel/fax 250-297-6399
E-mail: beescene@xplornet.com

RATES FOR COLOUR:
Spot   Full Process 
$25/issue  $75/issue
$75/year  $250/yearBook annually 

and save 25%!

Music is the pleasure the human mind 
experiences from counting without being 
aware that it is counting. 
 - Gottfried Leibniz



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   3

In This Issue

 VOLUME 25  #4
NOVEMBER 2009

B R I T I S H  C O L U M B I A H O N E Y P R O D U C E R S  A S S O C I AT I O N

ARTICLES PUBLISHED IN BEESCENE ARE THE 
OPINIONS OF THE AUTHORS AND SHOULD NOT BE 

CONSTRUED TO BE THOSE OF THE BCHPA.

Duaine Hardie Receives 2009 President’s Award  23

Alan Paulson Given Lifetime Membership  23

Psychology of Beekeepers Survey  25

2009 BCHPA AGM Meeting Minutes  26

Successful Langley Fall Symposium Thanks  28 

Calendar of Events  29

Clips from the Past  30

Save Our Bees Campaign  33

Regional Reports  35

2010 MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION  37

Classifieds Ads & Advertiser Index  39

Message from the President   5

Beelines   6

Proteomics and other Musings  9

Waxing Poetic  10

Chef Eric Akis Cooks with Honey  13

Oxalic Acid Treatment for Varroa Mite Control  15

BC’s BHW Trust Fund Supports UBC Bee Research  17

Canadian Honey Council Report  18

Victoria BCHPA Convention Round Up  19

Lifetime Membership for Van Han’s Dale Hansen  19

Victoria Convention Photo Gallery  20

Maximize Spring Build-up 
and Colony Health

   Learn more at  www.globalpatties.com
    and call 1-866-948-6084 toll free

    or email  mike@globalpatties.com 
Pollen in our formula is irradiated by Iotron for prevention of bee disease 

GLOBAL PATTIES

Feed ready-made patties from

Bees need both protein and carbohydrate 
for good build-up and large honey crops.  

Feed patties to ensure colony health, 
fast build-up and maximum production.

Our Cover Story: This is the closest we came to burr in the 
Cariboo this past summer! Lifelong friend Sandie Hollick-
Kenyon of North Vancouver was up visiting us at our farm 
in Soda Creek when she came across this comb-sculpted 
inner cover. An avid shutterbug, Sandie soon documented 
your Editor’s overflowing hive. It was an unusually hot 
summer for this apiary site, with the honey bees shutting 
down mid-summer, then firing up again to collect a substan-
tial late August through well into September nectar flow. 
Just when you think you’ve seen it all – beekeeping can be 
such an humbling experience!  – Diane



4     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

BCHPA CENTRAL EXECUTIVE AND 

EXECUTIVE AT LARGE 2009

President  Stan Reist

  6124 Metral Drive
  Nanaimo, BC V9T 2L6
  Tel 250-390-2313 Fax 250-390-5180
  Email: flydutch@telus.net 
1st Vice-President Wayne Neidig

PO Box 1650, Comox, BC   V9M 8A2
Phone 604-591-1385

email: wayneneidig@hotmail.com
2nd Vice-President  Allen Garr

PO Box 1650, Comox, BC   V9M 8A2
Phone 604-736-4184

email: bygarr@telus.net
secretary  Brenda Jager

PO Box 1650, Comox, BC   V9M 8A2
Phone 250-755-5834

email: BCHPA.secretary@gmail.com
treasurer Pauline Thompson

PO Box 1650, Comox BC  V9M 8A2
Phone 250-339-3423

email: BCHPA.treasurer@gmail.com
Prince GeorGe Wally Steidle

  Box 725, Prince George BC V2L 4T3 
  Phone 250-960-0360
  Email: beehappy2@lincsat.com 
cariboo reGion Kurt Williams

615 Hodgson Rd, Williams Lake BC  V2G 3P8
Phone 250-305-5081

E-mail kurtwildmanhoney@gmail.com
West Kootenays  Dave Johnson

  726 Ogilvie Rd, Nelson BC V1L 6P9 
  Phone 250-229-4765, Fax 250-229-5674

Email:  beejohnson@shaw.ca
east Kootenays  Brian Stevenson

  708-29 Avenue NW, Cranbrook V1C 6V2 
  Phone 250-489-3677
  Email: brian.stevenson@tembec.com
Fraser Valley  Mike Todd

8578 Gaglardi St., Mission B.C., V4S 1B2
Tel (604) 302-2331

Email: valleygoldbeeco@telus.net
Peace riVer  Kerry Clark

  BCMAL Office 4th Floor, 1201-103rd Ave.
  Dawson Creek, BC V1G 4J2
           Tel 250-784-2559 Email: kerry.clark@gov.bc.ca

north oKanaGan R.W. Bob Chisholm

331 Valley Rd, Kelowna, BC V1V 2E5
(250) 762-2203

Email: bobnkaye@shaw.ca
 south oKanaGan Blair Tarves

  208 Ritchie Drive, Cawston, BC V0X 1C2 
  Phone 250-499-2555
 south VancouVer island Brian Scullion

226 Ontario St, Victoria, BC V8V 1N2
Tel (250) 385-7129

Email: scullion@shaw.ca
 north VancouVer island   Larry Lindahl

PO Box 1491, Lake Cowichan, BC V0R 2G0
Tel (250) 749-6425 

Email: lindahls@shaw.ca
sunshine coast   Allan Cobbin

  2737 Lower Road, Roberts Creek V0N 2W4 
  Phone 604-886-7006
  Email: alcobbin@dccnet.com
 Metro VancouVer 

Representative to be announced 
in the next BeesCene

terrace-sMithers Yvette Favron

P.O Box 275, Terrace, B.C. V8G 4A6
Phone 250-638-1533,  Fax Fax 250-638- 1151

Email: yvettefavron@uniserve.com

boone, hodGson, WilKinson trust Fund 
  Dr. John Boone

  3830 West 37th Avenue, Vancouver V6N 2W3
  Phone 604-266-9301    Email: jboone@telus.net

librarian/ education  Ian Farber

  3249 Schubert Rd, Kamloops V2B 6Y4
  Phone 250-579-8518   Email:  Ian_Farber@telus.net

canadian honey council Ted Hancock

  General Delivery, Dog Creek, BC V0L 1J0
  Tel 250-440-5689    Email: bchpachc@gmail.com

BC bee breeders association

President        Grant Stringer

8183 Alec Rd
                Saanichton, BC V8M 1S3

                Phone 250-652-9834 Fax 250-665-6121
                Email: vanisleapiaries@shaw.ca

     



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   5

This year has started off as one of the coldest, snowiest and 
driest in memory. Thankfully, I have a near new snow blower 
with heated handlebars. Yeah, on Vancouver Island! 

We have gone from being four weeks behind to two weeks 
ahead as the season goes and the way things bloomed.  When 
you are pollinating, timing is everything and what looked like 
a drawn out affair suddenly turned around and we were truck-
ing non-stop just to get the bees in place.  Nobody’s blackberry 
crop seemed to produce much of anything — I know ours 
didn’t. One problem we had early on was that there was so 
much pollen coming in that the bees just plugged everything 
up and we wound up pulling frames and introducing new 
frames to give the queen room to lay. 

In one of my earlier reports I mentioned that I was waiting 
for the other shoe to drop. Well, it didn’t, and the main flow 
of nectar was almost a bumper crop — not a chrome bumper, 
but a painted one, and we will take that.  The bees appear to be 
in great shape going into winter, good pollen stores and heavy 
with honey. We are just finishing treatments with formic acid 
for Varroa mites and will do the testing to see how successful 
they were. According to Alberta’s Apiculturist, Medhat Nasr, 
you have to be under 3% mite infestation and under 1,000,000 
spores for Nosema.

On another note, I had the opportunity to attend a confer-
ence in Vancouver sponsored by the BC Investment Council 

(BCIC). They are looking for ways to commercialize agricul-
tural practices or processes, and there is a lot of money at stake. 
One beekeeping operation was awarded a $10,000 expression 
of interest grant for their proposal. The next hurdle is a full 
business plan and a trip before the Dragons. If they pass scru-
tiny there could be a maximum grant of $250,000. I believe 
the operator would have to match the grant over two years in 
order to put their plan in operation. The next submission date 
is in February 2010. 

Recently, there has been a lot of advertising in local news-
papers for courses on almost everything connected with agri-
culture. At the BCIC seminar, I learned that there is in excess 
of $5,000,000 dollars sitting waiting for proposals. I think we 
need to do some creative thinking within our organization 
about how to access some of those funds. It might mean some 
restructuring, but our beekeepers would benefit. 

 
Well time is short and there is still work to do, so on with it. 
❀

From the President

Stan Reist
BCHPA President

PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS PLAN 

OPPORTUNITY
Kerry Clark is now working 

on a new Canada/BC 
Agri-food Business Development Program: 
An eligible farm (has or plans over $ 10,000 

annual farm income) can
apply for up to $ 5,000 worth of the services 

of a farm business
consultant, to develop professional business 

plan(s) for the farm.
The process starts with 

a self-assessment workbook called 
“Taking Stock”

Contact Kerry for details.
Kerry.Clark@gov.bc.ca



6     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

Beelines
News from the Ministry of Agriculture
PAUL VAN WESTENDORP,  Manager, BCMAL Apiculture Program

Beekeeping Production Survey 2009
I urge all beekeepers to fill-out the 

annual production survey form which is 
on-line at www.al.gov.bc.ca/apiculture. 
As I have mentioned in previous years, 
the submitted information is anonymous 
and non-traceable when we receive it. 
Compilation of all the data in each of 
the regions provides valuable insight in 
the current status of the B.C. beekeeping 
industry. Please remember that the infor-
mation is collected, compiled and pub-
lished on behalf of and for the beekeep-
ing industry at no cost. The information 
is shared with different organizations 
and used to highlight the productivity 
and performance of a small, specialized 
industry that plays a critical role in B.C.’s 
agriculture sector. Remember that most 
commodity industries must carry out 
their own surveys and collect statistics 
about their industry at their own expense 
and use this information for marketing 
and promotion. The beekeeping industry 
is provided with this service for free!
Value of Crop Pollination

The importance of providing accurate 
production figures is illustrated with the 
estimates on total industry income ver-
sus the monetary value that honey bee 
pollination represents to B.C.’s fruit pro-
ducing industry. According to the 2008 
production estimates (www.al.gov.bc.ca/
apiculture), the B.C. beekeeping industry 
reported farm receipts of between $11 – 
12 million that were generated through 
the sale of hive products including 
honey, wax, pollen, queens, packages, 
and pollination contracts. However, the 
figures also indicate that an estimated 
$4.6 million or 40% of the total industry 
earnings were obtained through pollina-
tion contracts. 

When we look at the total value of 
agricultural production in B.C. that is 
dependent on honey bee pollination, it 
highlights bees’ critical role in modern 
agriculture. It has been estimated that the 
total market value of all insect-pollinated 
field crops of B.C. exceeded $265 mil-
lion in 2008.

Status of Formic Acid
Recently, the federal Pest Management 

Regulatory Agency (PMRA) issued a 
notice that formic acid would no longer 
be legal for use in beehives without the 
registration of a specific product appli-
cation method by December 31, 2009. 
At this time, only NOD Apiaries’ Mite 
Away II is registered in Canada for use in 
beehives and this would mean that by the 
end of year, all other formic acid appli-
cation methods would be illegal. Most 
provinces, Canadian Honey Council 
(CHC) and the Canadian Association 
of Professional Apiculturists (CAPA) 
expressed their opposition to such a 
tight timetable and requested PMRA to 
allow an extension for several years. At 
this time, no official response has been 
received from PMRA and it is assumed 
that PMRA will reconsider and allow for 
an extension of the non-registered use of 
60% formic acid to control Varroa. Any 
changes in the status of Formic Acid and 
any new developments will be promptly 
shared with the beekeeping community. 
PMRA Inspections

During the fall season, the federal 
Pest Management Regulatory Agency 
(PMRA) carries out inspections of com-
mercial operations under its legislation 
to monitor the appropriate application 
of registered chemicals in beehives. To 
clarify, PMRA is the federal agency that 
regulates the use of agricultural chemi-
cals in food production systems while 
the Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
(CFIA) is the federal agency that is 
responsible to monitor the use of drugs 
in food production systems. 

For the last 5-6 years, PMRA has 
carried out routine inspections of win-
tered colonies operated by commercial 
beekeepers in cooperation with the B.C. 
Ministry inspection staff. The role of 
our inspection staff has been limited to 
identifying the location and ownership 
of the colonies, and to make sure that 
the inspections are done under the right 
conditions and handled appropriately 
without adversely affecting the bees. 

PMRA officers look for chemical prod-
ucts including strips or other materials 
that have been used to apply chemicals. 
Honey and wax samples may be taken 
for chemical analysis. 

Some beekeepers have expressed 
concerns about these PMRA inspections. 
They don’t like being given little notice, 
and to have their colonies inspected for 
the sole purpose to determine whether 
registered chemicals have been used 
according to label instructions. While 
this is understandable, I like to invite 
producers to look at this issue differently 
for various reasons. 

It was almost 25 years ago when 
North American beekeepers were first 
confronted with the Varroa mite. In the 
years that followed, its destructiveness 
was so overwhelming that producers 
resorted to all kinds of chemicals to 
combat the pest and keep their bees 
alive. The use of chemicals became a 
necessity to the point that they have 
become a fixed component of stand-
ard beekeeping management. However, 
these products are poisons that carry the 
inevitable risk of exposure to bees, bee-
keepers and consumers. When chemicals 
are applied, they don’t just disappear but 
are either metabolized or they may linger 
in honey, pollen or beeswax as residues 
in their original form or as a derivative. 

The risk of contamination and resi-
due is inconsequential and of no con-
cern to the beekeeper who only applies 
registered products according to label 
instructions. The extensive research that 
was done prior to registration ensured 
that the correct delivery methods, con-
centrations and quantities were devel-
oped. However, the situation is different 
when producers apply non-registered 
chemicals or formulations involving the 
same active ingredient but with differ-
ent physical or chemical characteristics. 
For example, Apistan strips with the 
active ingredient fluvalinate, have been 
expressly formulated for use in beehives. 
The impregnated plastic strip has a lat-
tice structure of micro-pores that allows 



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   7

for the slow release of fluvalinate. This ensures that several 
mite generations will be exposed to the right amount of chemi-
cal. Its lipophilic nature makes it wax soluble and therefore 
non-soluble in water and honey. For this reason, Apistan strips 
have been exceptionally safe for use in beehives because there 
was virtually no risk of residues and contamination. However, 
the high price of Apistan strips has often deterred beekeepers. 
Instead, some discovered that ranchers had been using a far-
cheaper fluvalinate formulation to control ticks and fleas in 
their cattle. With a bit of ingenuity, beekeepers began applying 
this formulation but failed to recognize (or chose to ignore) 
that its water solubility greatly increased the risk of honey 
contamination. Similar non-conforming formulations have 
been developed for Apivar (amitraz) with an equally high risk 
of contamination. While the struggle against the Varroa mite 
is understandable, commercial beekeepers can’t lose sight of 
the fact that they are involved in the production of a human 
food. When an industry decides that chemicals are a necessary 
part of their production management, it must also recognize 
its responsibility of monitoring that these products are used 
appropriately and do not pose a contamination risk. 

Testing domestic honey also involves other important 
issues that must be taken into account. Several years ago, the 
Canadian Honey Council (CHC) and provincial governments 
negotiated with the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) 
to develop new honey label regulations. The Canadian industry 
was justifiably upset that the old label regulations prevented 
Canadian producers from distinguishing their product from 
cheap overseas imports. The demand for clear and transpar-
ent label regulations was further supported by the fact that on 
many occasions, imported honeys were found to be contami-
nated with chemicals and drugs, and of inferior quality. It was 
argued that the national honey label regulations should make it 
possible for the consumer to select domestic honey and appre-
ciate its purity and superior quality. PMRA inspections and 
sample analyses are fully supportive of these claims and don’t 
exceed the production standards that are attainable through 
good management practices with the use of registered products 
applied according to label instructions. I think it is important 
for the beekeeping industry to accept that when claims are 
made about the high quality and purity of Canadian honey as 
a result of good management practices, inspections intended to 
substantiate these good management practices should be sup-
ported, if not embraced! 

At the 2002 AGM, B.C. beekeepers were introduced to 
the CHC-sponsored initiative of CBISQT. The “Canadian 
Beekeeping Industry Safety, Quality and Traceability” program 
was a food safety production system initiated in response to the 
increasing demands of the food wholesale and retail market. 
Increasing demands are being placed on producers to adopt 
tracking systems that record and analyse every step of the food 
production process. While these recording systems may not be 
in place yet for the beekeeping industry, the trend is expected 
to continue and intensify in the future. The employment of 
non-registered chemicals and non-approved application meth-
ods has no place in any quality and traceability program.

Given the greater scrutiny of food quality and safety in the 
future, the PMRA inspections offer an excellent quality control 
system to the commercial beekeeping sector without cost! The 
vast majority of inspections and sample analyses confirm a 
clean bill-of-health and these reports can be used by producers 
to promote the quality and purity of their honey. The very few 

operations that were found positive with contaminants were 
never found with levels that posed a human health risk. For 
this reason, none of these cases resulted in a product recall or 
crop detention. Yet, these reports were of great value to the 
producers because it made them aware that a problem had been 
identified in their operations. It doesn’t mean that the problem 
was necessarily the result of illegal chemical use because the 
contaminant could have entered the production system in some 
other way. Regardless, it is far preferable to be made aware of 
a potential problem before the honey product is on the shelf 
and needs to be recalled. Only in cases of blatant and repeated 
violations will PMRA initiate charges and impose fines. 

I urge commercial honey producers to rethink and support 
PMRA inspections as they provide a valuable food quality 
service and help to protect the reputation and integrity of the 
industry which produces superb quality hive products. 
Florida Ruling

Last July, Florida introduced regulations that prohibit addi-
tives, chemicals or adulterants in honey that is produced, proc-
essed or sold in Florida. This is the first State that has put into 
place comprehensive regulations around the product and the 
name “Honey”. I think it is a progressive step that other states 
and provinces should adopt also. Such regulations will hope-
fully stem the tide of food processors and profiteers developing 
products that simulate honey and take advantage of the pub-
lic’s entrenched trust that honey is a pure, wholesome food. 
Future Direction of the Apiculture Program

In the previous issue of BeesCene, I reported about possible 
changes of the Apiculture Program as a result of the govern-
ment evaluating the efficacy, relevance and affordability of all 
of its programs. In order to develop detailed plans, we asked 

TM

Our family owned brand was founded in 1884! 
Honey contracts are now being made!

CONTACT 
Ed Stubson or Diane Stubson

Call our toll free number 

1-877-437-9757 
or e-mail kiddbros@telus.net

K.B. Honey Processors Ltd. 
5312 Grimmer Street, Burnaby

Phone (604) 437-9757 Fax (604) 437-6789

powered by honey

Kidd Bros. Honey



8     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

beekeepers to respond to a questionnaire 
about what they would like to see in 
terms of services and program activi-
ties. I would like to thank the few that 
have responded. For beekeepers who 
still wish to participate, please visit 
www.al.gov.bc.ca/apiculture. Your input 
is important. 

Furthermore, the BCHPA executive 
had requested a meeting with Lindsay 
Kislock, Assistant Deputy Minister of 
the Ministry of Agriculture & Lands. 
At the meeting, which took place just 
prior to the annual general meeting, the 
executive had the opportunity to raise a 
number of concerns about future govern-
ment support and services. Ms. Kislock 
confirmed the pivotal role of beekeeping 
in BC’s agriculture sector and confirmed 
the Ministry’s commitment of support 
through Apiculture Program services and 
activities. She pointed out that current 
budget and services levels are expected 
to remain in place for the 2010 season, 
and that it is expected that Apiculture 
Program services can be maintained. 
However, Ms. Kislock also pointed out 
that there will not be any new funding 
available for new projects and activities. 
The Day of the Honey Bee

 The BCHPA has submitted a request 

to have the BC government declare May 
29, 2010 “the Day of the Honey Bee”. 
Similar requests have been made to other 
provinces and numerous municipalities 
across the country. The BC government 
has yet to make a final decision. 

Declarations made by provinces and 
municipalities are intended to increase 
public awareness about the plight of 
the honey bee and the serious threat its 
decline poses to agriculture and food 
production in general. It is expected that 
beekeeper groups will undertake promo-
tional and educational activities during 
and after May 29, 2010. 

To enhance the profile even more, 
perhaps there could be a coordinated 
effort to submit a proposal to Canada 
Post for the development and release 
of a series of stamps to commemorate 
May 29, 2010. The series would include 
a different denomination for each of the 
different honey bee casts. For example, 
the lowest denomination would have a 

pictorial representation of the worker 
bee, while the next higher denomination 
would depict a drone. The queen would 
be shown on the highest denomination. 
The opportunity of graphic artistry is 
incredible because the insects can be 
portrayed photographically, stylized or 
in some abstract form while the hexago-
nal shape of the comb offers an excel-
lent geometric background. The “first 
day release” may be offered as a limited 
edition. I can only imagine the future 
fund-raising potential of these first-day 
release editions for beekeeper associa-
tions and clubs!

I would encourage beekeepers to 
think about other possible promotional 
programs and activities to make the 
“Day of the Honey Bee” a great suc-
cess. Please submit your suggestions and 
ideas to the BCHPA. ❀

Paul van Westendorp
Provincial Apiculturist 

British Columbia

Technologies Corporation

1425 Kebet Way

Port Coquitlam, BC   V3C 6L3

Tel:  604 945-8838    

Fax:  604 945-8827

e-mail:  rkhansen@iotron.com

www.iotron.com

Please contact Iotron for more information:

Iotron provides a solution for today’s bee colony problems.  Iotron’s treatment 

program provides apiculturists with a cost effective and environmentally 

friendly solution for managing common beehive contaminants.  Iotron’s electron 

beam irradiation processing 

treatment is proven effective 

for treating comb, pollen 

and wax, Iotron’s processing 

method penetrates through 

materials like an X-ray, 

yielding superior results 

allowing beekeepers to 

reduce or eliminate the 

use of antibiotics and other 

interventions in the field.  

Iotron’s electron beam irradiation processing technology is an advanced tool 

for working on today’s complex issues.

ISO 9001:2000 Quality System

Hive Contamination Management

Your First Choice

For Healthy Bees

FUMAGILIN-B
OXYTET-25 SOLUBLE

FOULBROOD MIX
APISTAN

FORMIC ACID
BEE-REPEL
CHECKMITE

From Bee Supply Dealers or
Medivet Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

4 - 55 - 9th Avenue S.E.
High River, Alberta T1V 1E6
Telephone 403-652-4441

Fax 403-652-3692
info@medivet.ca
www.medivet.ca



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   9

Dr. Leonard Foster

Hello everyone, I hope your summers were productive!
UBC APIS Research update 

As I mentioned in the last issue, this summer has seen us 
aligning our experimental approaches more closely between 
the AFB resistance program in Beaverlodge and the Varroa 
resistance program in Grand Forks. Of vital importance to our 
efforts is a mating structure that will allow us to get an accurate 
estimate of how heritable both the resistance parameters (e.g., 
hygienic behaviour, mite load) and any molecular markers that 
our experiments at UBC may identify. 

In order for disease resistance to be beneficial for the prov-
ince’s overall honey bee population only things that are inher-
ited from queen mother to daughter queens are going to be use-
ful! For instance, if a colony were to consume a particular type 
of pollen that happened to make them more resistant to Varroa 
mites this would not be useful for us since daughter queens 
from that colony would not carry any of that resistance. 

To this end, we have implemented a series of single drone 
inseminated crosses between lines of bees that have displayed 
very high and very low levels of relevant resistance parame-
ters. The inclusion of bees that score very poorly for resistance 
is counterintuitive in the context of a normal selective breeding 
scheme, but in our case we need to monitor those bees as well 
so that we know what is really different between resistant and 
susceptible bees. 

These single drone inseminated queens were placed into 
normalized nucs; that is, the numbers of bees and mites, in the 
case of the Varroa project, were equalized across all nucs by 
shaking many bees into a big cage and then dividing them up 
equally across all colonies. This gave all the queens an equal 
starting point so that later measurements of mite load, colony 
size, etc. could be compared.

In August we took a team of people to Grand Forks to col-
lect samples. We are just starting to analyze those. Analysis 
of all the samples collected last year is with the statistical 
consultants now, and in the final stages. We have been very 
encouraged by the results we have seen so far. There are at 
least a few protein markers that seem to be useful in diagnos-
ing hygienic behaviour in the antennae samples we have col-
lected and analyzed. This means that for bee lines where levels 
of these molecules are low the bees seem to be non-hygienic 
but for lines where levels are high the bees seem to be quite 
hygienic. This is still based on 2008 samples so at this point 
we cannot say anything about how heritable these markers are 
but nonetheless we are very excited about the results as they 
are the first solid indications that we have chosen an approach 
that will ultimately be successful.

More on the potential cause(s) of CCD
For all the harm it has done, Colony Collapse Disorder 

(CCD) has at least brought the plight of bees to the forefront 
of the public’s attention, but unfortunately we still don’t 
understand some very basic things about it. For instance, what 
causes it? Diseases and environmental stressors such as chemi-
cal residues have been linked to it but no one has yet demon-
strated that such and such a thing causes CCD. There was a big 

splash made about two years 
ago by a large group of 
researchers in the US who 
used new DNA sequencing 
technologies to look at CCD-
affected bees and concluded 
that Israeli Acute Paralysis 
Virus (IAPV) seemed to be 
closely linked. They did not 
demonstrate (or claim) that 
it caused CCD, and sub-
sequent experiments have 
indicated that IAPV cannot 
be the sole cause of CCD. 

In an effort to bet-
ter understand what might 
be causing CCD, May 
Berenbaum and colleagues 
published a paper last month where they too used a very mod-
ern method for detecting which genes are turned on in bees 
affected by CCD. (Johnson et al. (2009) Changes in transcript 
abundance relating to colony collapse disorder in honey bees 
(Apis mellifera). Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., U.S.A.106.35:14790-
5). 

Bees have about 10,000 different genes but not all of them 
are active all the time. A basic set is required just to live but 
then some genes are turned on in response to specific condi-
tions, such as when the bee is infected or when it is exposed to 
pesticides. Contrary to some of the previous evidence, however, 
neither the pathogen response genes nor the pesticide response 
genes appeared to be turned on in CCD-afflicted bees. 

What was very unusual though, was the presence of many 
fragments from a cellular machine called the ribosome that is 
absolutely crucial for actually turning on genes. (Incidentally, 
three scientists were awarded the Nobel Prize in Chemistry this 
year for their work on the ribosome.) Berenbaum and her col-
leagues speculate that picorna-type viruses such as Deformed 
Wing Virus (DVW) and IAPV may target the ribosomes of 
bees in order to blunt their ability to turn on genes that would 
otherwise help them fight off infections. While this study 
does not prove that picorna viruses cause CCD, it does finally 
provide some insight into what CCD does to individual bees. 
Every discovery that increases our understanding of CCD is a 
step closer to controlling it. ❀

Proteomics and Other Musings

Ross Rounds, Inc.

Round comb section
equipment and

Sundance pollen traps.
Contact your dealer for supplies.

PO Box 11583 • Albany NY 12211-0583
T: 1-518-370-4989 • F: 1-518-381-6370

www.rossrounds.com



10     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

One fine August day, I enjoyed a visit 
at the Dunaway Ranch and home of Bee 
Happy Honey. Having just discovered 
encaustic painting, I was thrilled to see 
so much beeswax in one place. Con-
versation quickly moved to art and the 
simple pleasure of looking at a beautiful 
painting.  

Encaustic literally means “to burn”. 
In its most basic interpretation encaustic 
is hot, melted wax. It can be as simple 
as beeswax melted and applied to an ab-
sorbent surface such as wood or fabric. 
This medium is an exciting one where 
the possibilities are endless and the final 
product has the wonderful warm, soft 
glow of beeswax. If you see an encaus-
tic painting, the first thing that will strike 
you is the unique brightness of its colors  

The art of using colors in melted wax 
began in antiquity. Wax is an excellent 
preservative of materials and it was part-
ly from this use that the art of encaustic 
painting developed.  Earliest evidence of 
a rudimentary encaustic was in 800 BC 
=when the Greeks brushed coats of wax 
on their ships for weatherproofing. Pig-
menting the wax allowed warships to be 
individually decorated and Homer writes 
of these ships fighting at Troy.   

Most of our knowledge of this early 
use of encaustic comes from the Roman 
historian Pliny who wrote in the 1st cen-
tury A.D. Pliny seems to have had little 
direct knowledge about studio methods, 
so his account of techniques and materi-
als is vague. But his discussion gives us 
an idea of its general usage. According 
to Pliny, encaustic had a variety of appli-
cations: for the painting of portraits and 
scenes of mythology on panels, for the 
coloring of marble and terra cotta, and 
for work on ivory (probably the tinting 
of incised lines). Pliny mentions two art-
ists who had, in fact, started out as ship 
painters.  

The use of encaustic on panels rivaled 
the use of tempera in what are the earliest 
known portable easel paintings. Tempera 
was a faster, cheaper process that mixed 
pigment with a water-soluble glutinous 
binder such as egg yolk. Encaustic was 
a slow, difficult technique, but the paint 
could be built up in relief, and the wax 
gave a rich optical effect to the pigment. 
These characteristics made the finished 
work startlingly life-like. Moreover, en-
caustic had far greater durability than 
tempera, which was vulnerable to mois-
ture. Pliny refers to encaustic paintings 
several hundred years old in the posses-
sion of Roman aristocrats of his own 
time.  

Waxing Poetic

Fayum Funeral Portrait, Mummy Portrait 
of a Woman,  Antinoopolis, End of the 

Reign of Trajan, 98-117 A.D., 
Wax portrait on wood.

BC Encaustic Enthusiast 
Thea Haubrich of Penticton

“I do not see myself as an artist: 
I'm a facilitator with a passion for 
creating with beeswax.” 

Thea has created a large network 
of people interested in Encaustic, 
keeping them interested by organiz-
ing workshops & demos, exhibitions, 
writing newsletters and blogging on  
her social network http://encausticart.
ning.com/ 

She was awarded Active Status 
with the Federation of Canadian Art-
ists in 2008, which may give Encaus-
tic even more standing within the arts 
community.

In 2009 Thea was invited to join 
the Board of the International En-
caustic Artists (IEA) and is involved 
in creating their monthly newsletter.

For further information and work-
shop schedule see her website: www.
encaustic.ca

By Betsy Jones
From an early age, Betsy has been exploring her creativity in various media. After completing a Diploma in Graphic and Com-

munication Arts she worked in the design industry for 20 years. During that time, she continued to develop painting techniques 
through classes. In 2002, Betsy left the design business to pursue fine art interests that also utilized the skills she had accumulated 
throughout her career, such as printmaking. She studied relief and monotype at Malaspina Printmakers on Granville Island and 
also enrolled in the Certificate (Fine Art Techniques) Program at Emily Carr Institute.  Betsy’s prints, paintings and collage 
works have been shown at the Pendulum Gallery and Gallery Repartee in Vancouver. In 2007 she had a studio at 1000 Parker 
Street and enjoyed a successful participation in the Eastside Culture Crawl. Besides “The Artists Salon” exhibit, she is showing 
at Aurum-Argentum on Granville Island in Vancouver in January 2010. 

 “You agree - I’m sure you agree, that beauty is the only thing worth living for.“   Agatha Christie



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   11

The nature of encaustic to both preserve and colour led to 
its wide use on the stone work of both architecture and statu-
ary. The white marble we see today in the monuments of Greek 
antiquity was once coloured, probably delicately tinted like the 
figures on the Alexander sarcophagus in the Archeological Mu-
seum of Istanbul.        

Perhaps the best known of all encaustic work are the Fayum 
funeral portraits painted in the 1st through 3rd centuries A.D. 
by Greek painters in Egypt. The Fayum, a flourishing met-
ropolitan community in ancient Egypt, consisted of Greeks, 
Egyptians, Syrians, Libyans, and others.   A significant Greek 
population had settled in Egypt following its conquest by Al-
exander, eventually adopting the customs of the Egyptians, in-
cluding embalming their dead. A portrait of the deceased, paint-
ed on wood or linen, was placed over the person’s mummy as 
a memorial. These are the only surviving encaustic works from 
ancient times. It is notable how fresh the colour has remained 
due to the protection of the wax. 

Looking into the well-preserved, startlingly lifelike faces 
collected in this beautiful volume, one can trace the earliest 
roots of portraiture as it began in these Greco-Roman Fayum, 
or mummy, portraits, and continued through the Renaissance to 
the present. Despite their ancient history, the stylized portraits 
appear strikingly modern and painterly, with echoes of Modi-
gliani and Matisse.  

In the great period of economic instability that followed the 
decline of the Roman Empire, encaustic fell into disuse. Some 
work, particularly the painting of icons, was carried on as late 
as the 12th century, but for the most part it became a lost art. 
The process was cumbersome and painstaking, and the cost of 
producing it was high. It was replaced by tempera, which was 
cheaper, faster, and easier to work.  

In the 18th cen-
tury, the French 
archeologist Anne-
Claude-Philippe 
Comte de Cay-
lus paved the way 
for the encaustic of 
our modern times. 
He studied old 
writings and the 
ancient murals of 
Pompeii in order 
to experiment with 
encaustic tech-
niques and wrote 
several papers on 
encaustic.    

Earlier attempts 
to revive encaustic 
failed to solve the 
one problem that 
had made painting 
in encaustic so labori-
ous — the melting of the wax. But today, the availability of 
portable electric heating implements and the variety of tools 
have made working with encaustic more accessible.  

The fact that wax required no drying time and that it had 
structural properties that allowed it to be textured and built up 
in relief enticed both painters and sculptors to employ encaus-
tic in both traditional technique and in the development of new-
er techniques. Today’s artists can tint the beeswax themselves 

Thea Haubrich, 
Okanagan Spring - 2006 

Encaustic on canvas

• 100% Recyclable 
DISPLAY UNITS

• Container LABELS of 
any size or shape 

• Gift set PACKAGING 
for your specialty honey 
collections

Sustaining the Honey 
Bee – Our company 
pledges to donate to 

BC’s Boone Hodgson 

Wilkinson Bee 

Research Fund for 
every order placed by a 

BCHPA Member.
We’re Partners in 

Everyone’s Future! 

Toll free 
1-800-661-3377

www.greatlittlebox.com

email: 

info@greatlittlebox.com.

Richmond, 

Kelowna, Victoria 

and Everett, Wa

Many BCHPA 
members have had 
the pleasure of meet-
ing Michael Young. 
He’s shared his 
encaustic painting 
skills, exotic honey 
recipes, mead mak-
ing technique at both 
Western and Eastern 
Apiculture Society 
meetings over the 
past five years. In 
2009 he received 
The Order of the 
British Empire for 
distinguished ser-

vice to the arts and sci-
ences, public services outside the Civil Service and work 
with charitable and welfare organizations of all kinds. A 
teacher of Hospitality at Belfast Metropolitan College and 
Executive Chef at Malone Golf Club, Michael’s love of 
the honey bee is contagious! Perhaps we’ll lure him to BC 
one day? 

A BEE-arded Michael Young 
of Dromore Beekeepers' Associa-
tion,  Chairman of the Institute of 
Northern Ireland Beekeepers.



12     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

or purchase already pigmented encaustic wax. The medium 
is extremely versatile and can be painted, sculpted or in-
corporated into art forms such as collage. Because beeswax 
is impervious to moisture, it will not deteriorate, and does 
not need to be protected by varnish or glass. And because it 
does not require the use of solvents, it reduces health haz-
ards — as long as you’re careful working with hot wax!

Early 20th Century artists who ventured into encaustic 
include Jasper Johns, Robert Delaunay and Antoine Pevs-
ner. Diego Rivera returned to it constantly throughout his 
career.   

  If you would like to experience this exciting art form, 
try searching for courses at Capilano College and the Em-
ily Carr University. Jeanne Krabbendam teaches it in “The 
Built Surface: Paint and Collage” at ECU. Check with her 
about details at 604 434 1367 or email jeanne@axion.net. ❀

Editor’s note of caution: While encaustic painting has 
become increasingly user-friendly, the act of heating wax 
creates airborne substances that can cause long-term 
health effects to artists who do not take common-sense 
pre-cautions. Ample ventilation and fire prevention are key 
safety factors when undertaking this fascinating art form. 

T O  L E A R N  M O R E ,  V I S I T  W W W . A P I S T A N . C O M  O R  C A L L  1 - 8 0 0 - 2 6 3 - 2 7 4 0 .

Apistan® anti-varroa mite strips are an essential 
part of any varroa mite control program. 

Apistan®

varroa

varroa

IN YOUR BUSINESS, 
PRECAUTIONS ARE A WAY 

Michael S. Molnar, Agent
106-3101 Highway 6, Vernon

Insurance@shaw.ca
(250)542-6300

Toll free: 1-888-BUY-COOP 
(289-2667)

Orchard Valley 
Insurance Agencies

Need Farm Insurance? I can help.
When it comes to your farm, you need the right coverage 
at the right price. I’d like the opportunity to earn your busi-
ness with friendly knowledgeable service and competitive 
rates. Just give me a call or drop by to see me.

Largest 100% Canadian multi-product insurer.

Home   Autoplan   Investments   Group   Business   Farm   Travel



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   13

 Phone 250-390-2313   1-877-390-6890    
Fax 250-390-5180    

E-mail: flydutch@telus.net   Stan & Cheryl Reist

BEE SUPPLIES, PACKAGES 
NUCS AND QUEENS

Vancouver Island Pollination Services
6124 Metral Dr., Nanaimo BC V9T 2L6

FLYING 
DUTCHMAN

Pierco 
Foundation and Frames

Sherriff 
Bee Suits

Varroa Nator 
Screened Bottom Boards

Victoria Chef Eric Akis Cooks with Honey 
While Taking the Stress Out of Entertaining

In 2003, Eric decided to take his years of experience as 
a chef and a food writer and create the Everyone Can Cook 
series. The best-selling series is now celebrating its fifth book 
Everyone Can Cook for Celebrations, which joins Everyone 
Can Cook, Everyone Can Cook Seafood, Everyone Can Cook 
Appetizers and Everyone Can Cook Midweek Meals.

This lat-
est addition 
tackles special 
occasions with 
ease. Whether 
it’s a Christmas 
feast with fam-
ily, a Stanley 
Cup party 
with friends, 
or a roman-
tic Valentine’s 
Day dinner for 
two, everyone 
loves a celebra-
tion. But for the 
host, it’s often 
stressful to plan 
and execute the 

meal. How do you know how much to make? How do you 
time everything so it’s all ready at the same time? And, most 
importantly, how do you do all this while still finding the time 
to visit with guests?

Akis was born into a military family in Chicoutimi, Quebec. 
After living in six provinces, he is now settled on the West 
Coast. As a food writer for the Victoria Times Colonist for the 
past eleven years, Eric has developed a large and loyal fol-
lowing on Vancouver Island. His bi-weekly food column also 
appears in a variety of Canadian newspapers, including the 
Calgary Herald, Vancouver Province, Hamilton Spectator and 
the Edmonton Journal.

Eric lives in 
Victoria, BC with his 
wife, Cheryl and teen-
age son, Tyler. When 
he is not writing, Eric 
works as a food con-
sultant, providing 
services such as food-
styling, and recipe and 
product development. 
His clients include 
Thrifty Foods, a highly 
regarded West Coast 
supermarket chain, and 
BC Ferries.

Everyone Can Cook 
for Celebrations is 

available at fine bookstores throughout BC beginning this 
month. The following honey glaze recipes are sure to please:

Ham Glazed with Honey, Mustard and Spice

Preparation time – 15 minutes
Cooking time – 1 hour 55 minutes
Makes – 10-12 servings
It’s hard to go wrong with a baked glazed ham. It’s easy 

to cook, because the ham sold in supermarkets, unless it’s 
labeled as fresh raw ham, is fully cooked and simply needs to 
be heated through. This is where you can add your own tasty 
glazing. After the meal, there always seem to be some leftovers 
for making tasty sandwiches.

6–7 lb bone-in, shank portion ham (see Note)
1/3 cup liquid honey, warmed 
3 Tbsp Dijon mustard 
1 tsp pure vanilla extract 
½ tsp ground cinnamon 
¼ tsp ground nutmeg 
¼ tsp ground cloves 
Preheat the oven to 325°F (160°C). Trim the ham of any 

tough outer skin and some of the excess fat, leaving a thin 
layer of the latter intact. Score the top of the ham in a diamond 
pattern, making shallow cuts 1 inch (2.5 cm) apart. Place the 
ham in a roasting pan and bake for 75 minutes. While the 



14     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

ham bakes, combine the honey, mustard, 
vanilla, cinnamon, nutmeg and cloves in 
a bowl.

When the ham has baked 75 min-
utes, brush it with half of the glaze and 
bake 20 minutes longer. Brush with the 
remaining glaze and bake a further 20 
minutes. Remove from the oven, loosely 
cover with foil and let it rest for 10 to 
15 minutes before carving it into thin 
slices.

Note: Ham comes from the back leg 
of the pig and often is cut into the shank 
portion, the lower part of the leg, and the 
hip portion, the upper part of the leg. I 
prefer the shank portion as it’s meatier 
and easier to carve.

Honey-Glazed Carrots with 
Toasted Almonds

Preparation time – 10 minutes
Cooking time – about 10 minutes
Makes – 8 servings
This easy-to-make carrot side dish 

is accented with sweet and sour flavors 
(honey and lemon) and crunchy textures 
(almonds).

1½ lb carrots, peeled 
½ cup sliced almonds 

2 Tbsp butter 
2 Tbsp liquid honey 
2 tsp fresh lemon juice 
¼ cup chicken or vegetable stock 
salt and freshly ground black pepper 

to taste
Cut the carrots into 3-inch-long (8 

cm), ¼-inch-wide (6 mm) sticks. Place 
in a pot, cover with cold water and boil 
until just tender, about 3 to 4 minutes. 
Drain well, cool in ice-cold water and 
drain well again. (Can be readied to this 
point a day in advance of serving. Place 
in a bowl and refrigerate until needed.)

Place the almonds in a thin layer in 
a large skillet over medium heat. Cook, 
swirling the pan from time to time, until 
lightly toasted, about 5 minutes. Remove 
from the heat and reserve.

Place the butter, honey, lemon juice 
and stock in a large skillet over medium 
to medium-high heat and bring to a sim-
mer. Drain any water from the carrots 
and add them to the skillet. Cook, toss-
ing them from time to time, until heated 
through, about 5 minutes.

Season with salt and pepper, toss in 
the almonds and serve. ❀

New and Used 

Storage Tanks for 

Honey, 

Liquid Sucrose 

and more!

Twin Maple Industrial Tanks
We do custom plastic manufacturing and repairs.

Abbotsford, BC
Phone: (604) 854-6776     Toll Free: (800) 663-8898    Fax: (604) 854-3223

E-mail: garry@tmitanks.com        www.tmitanks.com

 MITE WIPE
Safe method for applying formic acid

 to control bee mites in honeybee
colonies

MUNRO HONEY
Telephone (519) 847-5333          Fax (519) 847-5340

E-mail: info@munrohoney.com  
Website:www.munrohoney.com

Also available from Medivet Pharmaceuticals and Beemaid Honey



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   15

OXALIC ACID DIHYDRATE
A Primer for Late Fall Use
BC Apiculturist Paul van Westendorp 

reminds beekeepers to be both diligent 
and realistic in their Integrated Pest 
Management (IPM) programs. A mite 
control program demands ongoing bee-
keeper involvement through monitoring 
and strategizing. Frequent monitoring is 
essential for making management deci-
sions based on information, instead of 
speculation. An integrated mite manage-
ment program aims at keeping mites at 
manageable levels. Other than killing 
the colony, mite eradication is not pos-
sible or sensible because the colony will 
be quickly re-infested. 

Oxalic acid (Oxalic acid dihydrate) is 
considered an organic alternative to hard 
chemical Varroa mite treatments. When 
administered according to label instruc-
tions, it is a very effective control option. 
Oxalic acid should only be applied in 
late fall when the colony has no brood. 
Any open brood in the colony is likely to 
be killed by oxalic acid.

Even though the product is not as vol-
atile as formic acid, always wear rubber 
gloves and safety glasses when handling 
the product. Avoid inhalation of vapours, 
the application of oxalic acid dihydrate 
is limited to outdoor use only. DO NOT 
use in enclosed overwintering areas.

Oxalic acid treatment should be 
applied only once. Oxalic acid can be 
applied at cool temperatures, either 
through vapourization (crystals heated 
and converted directly into a gas vapour) 
or trickling an acid-sugar syrup solution 
onto the bees. Do not use when honey 
supers are in place to prevent contamina-
tion of marketable honey.  

Do not store leftover oxalic acid treat-
ment solution. The oxalic acid changes 
in composition and becomes toxic to 
the bees.

Preparation for Syrup Trickle 
Method:

• Prepare 50% sugar solution (e.g. 
1kg of sugar in I litre of water)

• Measure 1 litre of syrup and add 35 
grams of oxalic acid dihydrate crystals 
(min. 99.6% purity, available at pharma-
cies and honey bee supply outlets)

• Agitate the solution by stirring vig-
orously or shaking

• The crystals dissolve best if the 
syrup is warm (not hot). All of the crys-
tals must be dissolved.

• Prepare the solution within days of 
treating the colonies and keep refriger-
ated until use

• 1 litre of the oxalic acid solution 
will treat 20 colonies

Trickle Application:
Treat when the daytime temperatures 

are cooler (morning or evening) to ensure 
that the bees are in the hive to receive the 
treatment. Using a 60 ml syringe or an 
oral drench gun (both available at farm 
supply stores), apply 50 ml of the solu-
tion directly onto the bees in the cluster. 
Trickle the solution between each frame 
containing bees. When Treating doubles, 
split the boxes (25 ml in the bottom box 
and 25 ml in the top box). The colony 
may be wrapped for winter imediatley 
after application.

Note: The maximum dose is 50 ml of 
acid solution per colony whether it is a 
nuc, single or multiple brood chambered 
hive.

      Vapourizer method:
Seal all upper hive entrances and 

cracks, and reduce the main entrance.
Smoke bees up from the bottom 

board.
Place 2 g of oxalic acid dihydrate into 

the vapourizer. Insert vapourizer through 
the bottom entrance. Follow manufac-
turer’s instructions for vapourizer use.

BEEKEEPER FIRST AID
SKIN: Remove contaminated clothing 

immediately. Wash the affected area(s) 
for 15-20 minutes with plenty of water.

If chemical burns develop, cover the 
area with a sterile, dry dressing and 
bandage securely. Contact a physician or 
poison control centre immediately.

EYES: Wash eye(s) immediately with 
a large amount of water. Remove contact 
lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, 
then continue rinsing eye(s). Cover with 
sterile bandages. Contact a physician or 
poison control centre immediately.

INGESTED: Do not induce vom-
iting. Drink large quantities of water 
or milk. If vomiting occurs, administer 
fluids repeatedly. Never give anything 
by mouth to an unconscious person. 
Contact a physician or poison control 
centre immediately.

INHALED: Remove victim to a safe, 
uncontaminated area with fresh air. Rest. 
Keep warm. If breathing is shallow, give 
oxygen. Contact a physician or poison 
control centre immediately. If person is 
not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, 
then give artificial respiration, prefer-
ably mouth-to-mouth if possible.

GENERAL: Ensure that large amounts 
of clean water are available to wash skin 
and eyes if contact with oxalic acid dihy-
drate occurs. Have the product label with 
you when calling a poison control centre 
or doctor, or going for treatment.

References: Canadian Honey Council 
HiveLights, November 2005 Vol 18 #4; 

Ontario Beekeepers Association fact 
sheet; BC Ministry of Agriculture and 
Land, Apiculture Program website, fact 
sheet #221. ❀

It’s Not Too Late to Knock Down Varroa Mite Levels

Adult worker bee with parasitic Varroa 
destructor attached to it's thorax

Varroa mite on honey bee pupa

Adult Varroa mites,
 ventral and dorsal views



16     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

Dear Editor,

I am bringing attention to three items which may be of inter-
est to readers of  BeesCene.

1. News of changes at IBRA

2. Details of the first two booklets we have brought out 
in a proposed series to make the contents of our Historical 
Collection known.

3. A revised edition with enlarged diagrams in a separate 
pack of that seminal work on dissection, Dade.

It also strikes me that your beekeepers should be aware of 
IBRA’s latest journalistic offering and even subscribing to our 
Journal of ApiProduct and ApiMedical Science (JAAS) . All 
the relevant information you require can be found on our web 
site.

JAAS has its own website:  www.jaas.org.uk 
Our main website is: www.ibra.org.uk 

I hope we can get everyone onboard.  We are trying to give 
the very special science related to bee products a serious scien-
tific platform. Nobody else does that in one journal. To succeed 
we need the help of all those involved with bee products.

At the moment we are supporting the whole cost of the 
journal. In two years it must be self-sufficient, we cannot go 
any longer so please help now and spread the word.

There is an awful lot of information in this one letter for 
which I apologise in advance. But I would rather do one seri-
ous communication than pester you with successive mail shots 
which may become annoying.  If you  require any further 
information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Richard Jones
Director, International Bee Research Association ❀

International Bee Research Association News
Changes Underway, Support Needed

Portable Electric Systems • Electric nets complete with posts
General Farm • Equine Specialists•  Wildlife Exclusion

PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENTS

FERRIS FENCING
 Toll free 1-800-665-3307  Tel. 250-757-9677 Fax:250-757-9670

 info@ferrisfencing.com  www.ferrisfencing.com

Battery & Solar Fence Controllers

The Ultimate In Power!

From New 
Zealand
The little 

battery power 
unit which 
packs the 
greatest 
punch!

The “ultimate” 
diagnostic tool to find 

faults fast!

Sun Scorpion

Pakton Probe

Little DemonVan Isle Apiaries 
and Bee Products

Grant Stringer 
email: vanisleapiaries@shaw.ca

Tel 250-652-9834 Fax 250-665-6121
8183 Alec Rd, Saanichton, BC V8M 1S3

NUCS • QUEENS 
PACKAGES

Editor’s note: The IBRA is the world’s longest established 
apicultural research publisher, it promotes the value of bees 
by providing information on bee science and beekeeping. The 
late Dr. Eva Crane became the first Director of IBRA in 1949, 
and established this international organisation as we know it 
today. Her legacy includes the Eva Crane Trust that aims to 
advance the science of apiculture.

Man is fond of counting his troubles, but he does not 
count his joys. If he counted them up as he ought to, 
he would see that every lot has enough happiness 

provided for it.

- Fyodor Dostoyevsky 
(Russian Novelist and Writer 1821-1881)



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   17

Diane Dunaway
One of the many things that caught my attention over the 

BCHPA convention weekend was a sideline research proj-
ect mentioned in Dr. Leonard Foster’s APIS report. Monies 
received from BC’s 2009 Boone Hodgson Wilkinson Trust 
Fund contribution were earmarked for the ‘Holy Grail’ of 
developing a honey bee cell.

For those who aren’t already familiar with our homegrown 
honey bee research initiative, Dr. John Boone summarizes the 
BHW Trust Fund’s origins and its enduring presence:

The Fund was established by 
the BCHPA in 1965, it began 
with a personal donation from 
John Corner, Provincial Apiarist 
at the time. The intent of the Fund 
is to foster honey bee educa-
tion and research (mostly at the 
university level). The Fund has 
grown steadily over the years and 
currently is in excess of $50,000, 
thanks largely to members of 
BCHPA. Donations are made by 
individuals as well as through bee 
clubs,  AGM profits and from edu-
cational events. Donations have 
come from estates of members 
who have passed away, and as memorials to deceased mem-
bers. The first disbursement from the Fund was in 1977 and 
was given to support the honey bee stock improvement project. 
Since then disbursements have totaled in excess of $32,000. 
An important fact to realize is that a grant from the Fund is 
really from the honey bee industry and as a result, a researcher 
can often have it matched (often in multiples) from other agen-
cies (e.g. government). More information regarding the Fund 
and it’s history can be found on the BCHPA website.
 www.bcbeekeepers.com

To explain the intricacies of this ambitious research project 
in accurate and understandable terms, we turn to Dr. Leonard 
Foster. In his own words, this is why establishing a honey bee 
cell line has so much potential:

Whole animals are extremely complex systems to study 
at a molecular  level as they are composed of hundreds if not 
thousands of different cell types that all communicate with one 
another. Thus, in order to really understand what is going on at 
a molecular level it is really necessary to be able to study a cer-
tain type of cell in isolation. It is a lot of work to isolate cells 
freshly from whole animals each time you need them so for 
every other major research organism, from bacteria to plants 
to humans, people have managed to induce certain types of 
cells to grow indefinitely in culture dishes supplied only with 
oxygen, nutrients and water (in other words, a cell line). This  
then allows an unlimited source of these cells for any kind of  
experiment imaginable and it is not an exaggeration to say 
that virtually all of the advances in non-surgical medicine over 
the past forty years have come as a result of scientists being 
able to study processes in isolated cells. Unfortunately, no bee 

cell line exists and this is perhaps the primary reason that our 
biochemical knowledge of honey bees lags so far behind other 
organisms that are not nearly as important for human society. 
There have been several attempts by a number of groups 
around the world to develop a bee cell line but no one has 
reported success yet. Thus, this past summer, with the help of 
BHW funding, we set out to try to develop a bee cell line that 
would grow indefinitely. While efforts are still continuing we 
can report only partial success at this point. We have been able 
to isolate a few different types of cells from bees and maintain 
them in an incubator, which is in itself a very big feat as there 
are many bacteria and other microorganisms carried by bees 
that also like to grow in such an environment. While these 
cells remain alive they are not yet dividing; that is, they are 
not reproducing yet and so we still have only a finite amount 
of them. This is really the first step, however, and now that we 
know how to maintain these we can start doing various kinds 
of manipulations to see if we can get them to divide. Our own 
research program would put bee cell lines to immediate use in 
all of these areas and from our discussions with others at bee 
research meetings,  there would be world-wide interest in such 
a valuable resource.

Whether or not UBC manages to overcome this daunting 
research challenge, the very fact that it is trying is a feather in 
our collective provincial cap. Keep up the good work everyone, 
anonymous and otherwise – we’re all in this together! ❀

Symbiotic Success
BC’s Boone Hodgson Wilkinson Trust Fund Seeds Sexy UBC Research

UBC archived photo of Bee masters' short course dated April 2, 
1958, showing the ongoing beneficial interaction of BC beekeepers 
and research scientists.

Honey 
Equipment

Bees

Herb Isaac Sales Ltd.
New & Used beekeeping equipment
Honey
Ezyloaders (Beekeeper Model 300 now available)

✧

✧

✧

Ph: 204 662 4401   Fax: 204 662 4547
Come visit us on the web: www.herbee.com

John Corner



18     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

Mann Lake Ltd.
Woodland, CA

800-880-7694
www.mannlakeltd.com

Friendly Service 
Quality Products
Mann Lake Ltd. is here to serve all 

your supply and feeding needs.

800-880-7678
Hackensack, MN

♦  Woodenware
♦  Extracting  Equipment
♦  Containers & Labels
♦  Medications
♦  Protective Clothing
♦  Feeds
♦  Queen Rearing

This fall’s CHC board 
meeting was held in Sackville, 
New Brunswick, on October 
20 and 21. We are indebted 
to Maritimes delegate Tom 
Trueman, who shuttled board 
members to and from the air-

port in Moncton. On Tuesday 
evening Tom invited delegates 

to tour his beekeeping operation and cooked us a lobster sup-
per. This involved using a propane torch to boil about twenty 
gallons of water in a large pot. Thirty one live lobsters where 
then thrown in and cooked for twenty-five minutes. Then they 
were set out on the deck to cool a bit before we sat down to a 
lobster feast. Life as your CHC delegate can be hard at times.

At our meeting we discussed what issues honey coun-
cil should concentrate on in the 
coming year, developed a prelim-
inary budget and discussed our 
upcoming joint convention with 
American beekeepers in Orlando, 
Florida,  January 12 to 16, 2010. 
CEO Heather Clay announced 
she has obtained matching grant 
money from the federal govern-
ment to develop a trade booth 
promoting Canadian honey at 
the Orlando convention. Minutes 
from the meeting can be found at: 
http://www.honeycouncil.ca/

The CHC has launched a fund 
raising program titled “Save Our 
Bees”. The money will be used to 
promote hive health and educate 

Canadians about the importance of honey bees. You can learn 
more about this program on the CHC website.

One of the hot topics of discussion at our recent BCHPA 
convention was the issue of closed CHC board meetings. 
Last year I presented a resolution to the CHC board from the 
BCHPA expressing our concern over this change. As outlined 
in my reply to Dale Hansen’s letter on this topic, the CHC has 
closed board meetings to the public in an attempt to present 
itself as a united, professional organization. After discussing 
BCHPA concerns, the board decided not to make board meet-
ings open to the public, but as a compromise agreed to hold a 
public question and answer period at each AGM. 

They also informed me that the minutes and actions result-
ing from each board meeting are available on the CHC web-
site. The annual budget and minutes from our AGM are also 
published and sent to every member of the CHC’s member 
organizations.

At this year’s convention, BCHPA members again expressed 
their opposition to closed CHC board meetings by means of a 
resolution. I will present this resolution at the CHC AGM in 
Orlando and argue that board meetings should be open, so that 
all beekeepers have the opportunity to monitor board discus-
sions.

As your delegate I feel I must be supportive of two orga-

nizations, first the BCHPA 
and secondly the CHC. The 
way I am doing this is to 
take BCHPA resolutions and 
concerns to honey council 
and argue on their behalf. 
However, when the CHC 
board makes a decision by 
means of a democratic vote,  
I feel it is my duty to support 
that decision. Our industry 
cannot afford to have board 
members carry on these dis-
putes after a democratic deci-
sion has been made. The goal 
in reorganizing the CHC was 
to stop such disputes from 
preventing the CHC moving 
forward with other important industry issues.

I ask for you patience in this matter. If it becomes obvious 
to CHC board members that closed board meetings are doing 
more harm than good, I am sure they will vote to restore open 
board meetings. In the meantime I can tell you that Honey 
Council is an effective, democratic organization that is doing 
a lot of good for our industry. If this were not the case please 
rest assured that I would resign. In fact, there are days when I 
would love to have an excuse to resign from Honey Council. 
But then I’d miss those lobster feasts. ❀

Canadian Honey Council Report

Out of hot water and onto 
the deck before being ham-
mered...lobsters and CHC 
delegates share common 
fates!

Bay of Fundy lobsters cooling 
down on Tom Trueman's Sack-
ville, NB deck prior to the CHC 
delegates' feast.

by Ted Hancock
BCHPA Representative



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   19

The BCHPA AGM 
was a great success, and 
would not have been 
possible without the 
huge dedication of team 
members Barry Denluk, 
Grant Stringer, Joy 
Illington, Jean Manville, 
Joanne Davidson, Nairn 
Hollott, Janet Scullion, 
Diane Dunaway, and 
Bobby Cuthill. A very 
special thanks goes out 
to the Capital Region 
Beekeepers’ Association 
for supporting the confer-
ence organizing team, and 
the BCHPA for giving us 

the opportunity to host the event in Victoria.  Thanking all of 
you does not seem to have the impact that I want to relay. 

The time commitments and the sacrifices that you all made 
to pull this off will be remembered for a long time.  Please 
take note: once you volunteer for a cause, and the cause then 
becomes a celebration, you will probably become a target for 
a future cause.  

Just what does it take to make a volunteer?  For me, I am a 
sucker and very easily swayed.  Dr. Jo-Anne Stoltz is striving 
to determine what type of person, or traits an individual must 
have to keep bees.  Some have it, and some do not.  We do not 
condemn those that do not keep bees, and volunteer for noth-
ing, but it is those that keep bees and those that do volunteer 
that seem to have a little special something inside of them that 
we can’t put our finger on.  I believe it starts with values that 
have been sown into our lives when we were much younger, 
values of sharing, love, kindness, respect, empathy, and an 
awareness of nature and our surroundings make for spirited 
people that want to give back, or to shine onto others what they 
have.  The gift that keeps on giving is the gift from volunteers.  
Beekeepers, they are another very long story, for another day.

Best of the autumn season to all. ❀

Victoria Volunteers Made BCHPA Conference a Celebration

Queens, Nucs, Package Bees

Sol Nowitz & Dori Mowbray 250-753-9619
2262 East Wellington Rd.,  Nanaimo, BC  V9R 6V8

JINGLEPOT APIARIES

jinglepotapiaries@telus.net

Members of the BCHPA.
        
I wish to to thank the members of the BCHPA for recog-
nizing my past service to the association by granting me 
a life membership. I accept this recognition on behalf of 
all of us at Van Han Apiaries. If it had not been for my 
wife, Sue, and partners, Rick and Chris, I would not have 
been able to have spent the time working on the issues 
of the day. I think they got more work done when I was 
gone than when I was at home!  It was my pleasure to 
have serviced as president of the BCHPA and as its del-
egate to the Canadian Honey Council. My connection to 
the BCHPA has provided me with many friendships that 
I will continue to value.  Thanks Again.
 ~ Dale Hansen

Everything You Need for Making Candles and Soap!
Wick * Silicone & Metal Molds * Dyes * Beeswax Sheets * Soy Wax

See our online product catalogue for helpful candle making info:
www.wicksandwax.com

3072 Beta Ave, Burnaby   Ph 604-294-1232 or 1-800-940-1232

We’re on the move!Call us first before you come, thanks!

Life Membership

by Brian Scullion, volunteer extraordinaire

Dale Hansen (standing centre background ) with the Van Han 
Apiaries gang from days gone by. Farmington, BC



20     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

BCHPA President Stan Reist (right) 
presents Victoria Mayor Dean Fortin with 
a jar of James Bay honey as a thank-you for 
opening the Convention business day, and 
for being progressive about and supportive 
of urban beekeeping.

Heather Clark of Dominion and Grimm 
chats with Ed Nowek of Vernon.

Standing in the background Bee Inspector 
Bill Stagg (for the Thompson-Nicola, 
Columbia-Shuswap, Lillooet region) and 
his wife watch the magic show.

Changing of the guards, Theo 
Frederich (left) from Nanaimo 
sitting with Grant Stringer of 
Saanich.

BCHPA Vice President Bobby Cuthill 
of Cranbrook (dark jacket) chats with 
Quesnel beekeeper Doug Gook.

Kootenay Bee Inspector Lance Cuthill 
(left) enjoys a conversation with Spruce 
Grove’s Derek Johnston of BeeMaid.

Victoria’s welcoming committee, from 
left: Joy Illington, Nairn Hollott, Jean 
Manville (standing) and Janet Scullion at 
the registration table.

Convention organizer Brian Scullion 
smiles after presenting Victoria MLA and 
Opposition Leader Carole James with a jar 
of his backyard honey.
Both Brian and Carole live within walking 
distance of the Parliament Buildings in 
Victoria. Carole opened the BCHPA 
business day saying that as a young girl she 
would visit the observaton hive that was 
kept in a wing of the Parliament Buildings 
when it housed the Victoria Museum. Her 
grandfather kept bees, she recalled joining 
him when he’d move them to the Fireweed 
at Shawnigan Lake. She commented 
on how appropriate it was for her to be 
addressing the BCHPA on International 
Day of Climate Action. 

200
9 AGM VICTOR

IA
, BC



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   21

In the background long time friends, Dr. John 
Boone (left) of Vancouver catches up with 
Creston beekeeper Lou Truscott with Victoria’s 
Greg Davidson (right) in the foreground.

Prince George’s Albert Slavik (left) and father Otto 
Slavik from Williams Lake catch up with Burnaby 
Bee Inspector and Educator Jaquie Bunse. Prince 
George BCHPA Regional Rep Wally Steidle (right) 
in background with Lance Cuthill.

Medivet’s Ursula da Rugna (left) is all 
smiles as she meets up with her daughter 
at the banquet.

Larry and Marilyn Lindahl from Lake 
Cowichan smile for the camera while 
standing near their Bees ‘n Glass display 
table.

BC Apiculturist Paul van Westendorp (right) thoroughly enjoying 
the evening’s entertainment.Magician Shane King of Victoria did an excellent job of capturing 

everyone’s imagination at the banquet.

The magician’s assistant was a 
real sport, here she’s laughing 
at the bee box brought in to 
replace a missing stepping 
stool.

BCHPA VP Bobby Cuthill thanks Dr. Leonard 
Foster of UBC for his presentation.

 Featured guest speaker Randy Oliver 
of California really sang for his supper, 
giving two 90 minute presentations in 
one day. Bobby Cuthill gives him a hug 
and some keepsakes for his effort.

BC
HP
A C

ONVEN
TION



22     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

OUR BUSINESS.....
..... IS PACKAGING YOURS

We have a wide range of stock glass & plastic
containers including honey bears & bee hives. 

We also carry a variety of plastic and metal lids, 
including printed honey comb lids.

PLEASE CALL US FOR A QUOTE.

AMPAK DISTRIBUTION INC.
Unit 115 - 13480 Crestwood Place

Richmond BC V6V 2K1

Telephone: (604) 273-9631
Fax: (604) 273-1865

tgabel@ampak.ca  splester@ampak.ca
www.ampak.ca

Beekeeping Supplies, Equipment & Glassware
Larry & Marilyn Lindahl

6456 Cowichan Valley Hwy  PO Box 1491 - Lake Cowichan BC V0R 2G0
250-749-3800 - www.thebeestore.com

Pollen, Propolis, Royal Jelly, Filtered Beeswax 

Retail/Wholesale & Distributor Pricing • Re-sellers Wanted
Ed Nowek 5011 Bella Vista Rd, Vernon BC     250.542.8088

info@planetbee.com www.planetbee.com

Honey Farm Tours & Gifts

Excerpt from TVNZ  Web News
October 29, 2009

The New Zealand Honey Co has beaten out the likes of 
Next Window, Synlait and Digital Island to be named the fast-
est growing company in New Zealand in the Deloitte Fast 50 
awards.

The South Island Dunedin based company grew at an amaz-
ing 995% between 2007 and 2009, with general manager Chris 
McElroy saying it has seen fantastic growth in the United 
Kingdom and Hong Kong markets.

“We’ve basically targeted the international sales markets 
where we think we can get the best sales growth. It’s one of 
those cliches where it’s probably best to fish where the whales 
are...where double digit growth is occurring, that’s where you 
should be marketing,” he says.

“Export growth for New Zealand honey is running at about 
25%. Even just the active Manuka market internationally now 
is a $100 million business,” says McElroy. ❀

New Zealand Honey Business 
Fastest Growing Company 

In Nation

Lamb Acres
Electric Fencing

Ab, Eva and Wyatt Gorrill
Box 100  Phone: 306-725-4820
Bulyea, Saskatchewan  Fax: 306-725-3193
SOG 0L0  www.lambacres.ca

Bee Culture
THE MAGAZINE OF AMERICAN BEEKEEPING

Here’s what you’ll get
• Honey bees • Beekeeping • Beekeepers •

• Honey • Propolis • Bee Equipment •
• Beeswax • Current Research •

• Beginning Beekeeping How-To •
• Sideline Beekeeping • New Products •

• Honey Recipes • Book Reviews •
• Market Reports • More • More • More • More!

Skip the secretary • Call Today
Tell Us What Club You’re In –

Get The Discount

Send check to: 
Bee Culture Magazine

623 Liberty, Medina OH 44256 or call 
330-725-6677, Ext. 3220 with credit card

GET YOUR 

BEE CLUB DISCOUNT

$21/1 year • $38/2 years

Postage for each subscription $15 per year



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   23

BCHPA President Stan Reist (left) presents the 2009 President's 
Award to an emotional Duaine Hardie. Duaine just stepped down 
as BCHPA Secretary, a position he faithfully served for nearly six 
consecutive years. The inscription on the plaque says it all:

The BC Honey Producers' Association is pleased to present 
DUAINE HARDIE

with the 2009 President's Award for his independent and sound 
advice, his inspiration and support, and his on-going commit-

ment to help the President represent the best interests of all 
members of the Association.

BCHPA President Stan Reist (left) presents retiring BCHPA Trea-
surer Alan Paulson with a plaque recognizing Alan's years of dedica-
tion and service to the association. Alan is now an Honorary Life-
time Member of the BCHPA, a well deserved distinction.

2009 BCHPA Victo-
ria Convention orga-
nizer Brian Scullion 
(left in blue shirt) 
with his volunteer 
team.

  
   

    BCHPA CONVEN

TI ON



24     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

6        VOLUME 22, #3  SEPTEMBER 2006     

West Coast Bee 
Supplies

All Your Basic Beekeeping Needs:

- Apistan Strips
- Fumagilin B
- Menthol Boards
- Hive Boxes
- Bee Suits and much more

Bob Fisher
Phone 604-272-1921    Fax 604-272-1928

Email:  bluebob@shaw.ca

Store Address:
9351 #6 Road
Richmond, B.C.

Mailing Address:
9311 #6 Road
Richmond, B.C.
V6W 1E5

- Formic Acid
- Oxytet 25
- Bee Pro
- CheckMite

Visit our “full” service honeybee country store

Complete beekeeping equipment & supplies, queens, nucs and 
top quality hive products including honey, pollen, royal jelly, 
propolis, sampler gift baskets, candle making & apitherapy 
supplies. Honeyland also offers year round farm tours, 
pollination, courses, seminars, and beekeeping consulting service.

Open Tuesday – Sunday 9:30am-5:30pm 
Honeyland Canada

17617 Ford Road , Pitt Meadows, BC V3Y 1Z1
Tel: 604-460-8889 • Toll Free 1-877-460-8889  •  Fax: 604-460-8887
Email: info@HoneylandCanada.com    Website: www.HoneylandCanada.com

Beekeepers 

Required: 
Three experienced 

beekeepers required 
for 2010. Preference will 

be given to candidates with 
queen rearing and royal jelly 

production experience. 
Monthly salary range 

$2,300 -$3000, 
dependent on 
experience.

Courses and Seminars:
Condensed Beekeeping level 1: Everything that you need to know to start beekeeping. Date: Friday 
evening +weekend, February 05-07, 2010; April 30-May 02, 2010. Cost: $199 plus tax; text book and 
handouts included. 
Beekeeping Level 2: Covers production and processing of creamed honey, propolis, pollen, royal jelly and 
bee venom; queen rearing, 2 queen system colony, swarm control and splits. Date: Saturday, May 15, 2010, 
9:30am-5:30pm. Cost: $99 + tax; hand-outs & queen grafting tool included. 
Beekeeping Level 3: Covers Queen Selection and breeding program; CFIA certification of your honey house; 
Date:Saturday June 12, 2010; 9am -9pm. Cost: $150+ tax; handouts included.
Queen Rearing Workshop: Covers queen production, mating nucs and re-queening. Date: Saturday  May 
15, 1:30-4:30pm; Cost: $28 + tax.

Heavy Duty 

Complete 

one-piece bee suit 
with hood 
(any size) 
$119

Natural 

Irradiated 

Bee Feed Pollen

$11.99/1kg 



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   25

November 2009

Hello Beekeepers,

I am a hobbyist beekeeper with the Capital Region 
Beekeepers Association,  and I work in the area of psychol-
ogy and counselling. Last spring, I was invited to give a talk 
at our monthly meeting on ‘the psychology of beekeeping’, 
and because there really isn’t much written on this topic, I’ve 
been doing some informal research of my own. I presented the 
findings at the BCHPA Conference in Victoria, and am now 
‘foraging farther afield’, so to speak.

If you would like to participate in this research, please take 
a few minutes to respond to the following questions. 

Please respond by conventional mail, email or fax. If 
you choose to use email, you can find this survey on the 
BCHPA website: bcbeekeepers.com on the sidebar tab labeled 
‘Psychology of Beekeepers Survey’.  

No names will be used – when I write up the findings, I’ll 
be summarizing the responses and using a few quotes here 
and there anonymously. I’ll also transfer the info straight from 
emails into a new document, and then delete the emails so 
names won’t be associated with the info.

Feel free to say as much or as little as you like, and to add 
anything new that you think I’ve missed. If there are enough 
responses from across the province, I’ll write up and share the 
findings with you through the BeesCene.

Cheers,
Jo-Anne

Jo-Anne Stoltz, PhD, RCC 
Adjunct Professor
Department of Educational Psychology  
and Leadership Studies,
University of Victoria 
PO Box 3010 STN CSC, Victoria BC V8W 3N4
(ph) 250-882-9660 (fax) 250-721-7767

1. When you first began beekeeping, what interested you 
about it?
________________________________________________

2. What keeps you interested in beekeeping now? What keeps 
you motivated?

________________________________________________

3. Please list three things you like about keeping bees:
________________________________________________

________________________________________________

________________________________________________

Three things you don’t like:
________________________________________________

________________________________________________

________________________________________________

4. How do you feel when tending your bees? (e.g., relaxed, 
stressed, connected to nature, etc.) 
________________________________________________

Is this different from beforehand?  ____________________

5. Do you feel more or less stressed after tending your bees, 
or no difference in stress level?
________________________________________________

6. Please give 5 words that best describe beekeeping for you:

________________________________________________
7. Demographics:

Male:____   Female:_____    Age:_____ 

Town/city:  ______________________________________

Number of years experience as a beekeeper:   ___________
Number of hives 
(hobbyist, sideliner or commercial):  __________________

8. For the final part of the survey, please visit http://www.
personalitypathways.com/type_inventory.html and complete 
the FREE part of the personality test. This only takes a few 
minutes. 

Write the 4-letter result here:  ________________________

Thank you! 
Don’t hesitate to contact me if you have questions.
Jo-Anne Stoltz, PhD, RCC 
Adjunct Professor
Department of Educational Psychology  
and Leadership Studies, University of Victoria 
PO Box 3010 STN CSC, Victoria BC V8W 3N4 
(ph) 250-882-9660 (fax) 250-721-7767

Psychology of Beekeepers Survey

Psychology of Beekeepers Survey

✁ ✁

✁



26     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

Presidents Report:  Stan Reist
Attended the BCIC meeting, this is an investment council 

which looks at barriers to industry and how to commercial-
ize agriculture.  Babes Honey and Truscott Farms both 
were awarded $10,000 for their initial project business plan.  
Synopsis of BCMAL meeting with BCHPA given by Allen 
Garr.  Second meeting this year with BCMAL, in attendance 
were Lindsay Kislock and Paul VanWestendorp.  Current fund-
ing for programs, services and inspection staff are to continue, 
however there will be no funding for new programs.  BCMAL 
acknowledged that other groups have received money for 
industry upgrades ie. Replant with new variety of fruit tree.  
Asked how they could help the beekeeping industry to mod-
ernize?  Suggested that the Beekeeping industry come up with 
a wish list.  Asked BCMAL to check the status of pollination 
as income for BC Assessment.  Also asked if BCMAL would 
assist with a strategic plan for a BC Honey Council.  Over 
all the meeting was felt to be positive and asked for a meet-
ing with the Ministry of Agriculture in the future.  Presidents 
award to be presented to Duaine Hardie at the Banquet.   
First Vice Report:  Bobby Cuthill:  

A busy year with booking AGM speakers, complicated with 
computer problems.  Noted that Beaverlodge would not come 
to our AGM this year because of prior speaking engagements 
in BC.  Suggested that a monthly bulleting be sent to area reps 
for distribution to there are beekeepers and clubs.  
Second Vice Report:  Mike Campbell:  

Thanked all the BCHPA volunteers for their time and effort 
during his 4 years as vice.  Investigated the BCHPA joining the 
BC Agricultural Council, however a shared yearly member-
ship would be $3,000.  This issue could be addressed with a 
honey council.  To date the Co-operators is the best insurance 
company to deal with.  Mike was also the elections Officer 
for 2009, finding candidates for 1st & 2nd Vice, Treasurer and 
secretary.  
Treasurer’s Report:  Alan Paulson

2009 membership (405 members, of which 334 have less 
than 50 colonies)

The following financial reports were presented to member-
ship:  copies will be provided if requested.

• Balance Sheet:  Assets, July 31, 2009
• Balance Sheet:  Liabilities and Equity, July 31, 2009
• Income Statement, Aug 1, 2008 to Jul 31, 2009
• BeesCene Summary,  Aug 1, 2008 to Jul 31, 2009
• 2010 Budget
Alan noted that the BCHPA was slightly in arrears due to 

the 2008 AGM finances not being closed off.  The 2008 AGM 
income would cover the difference.  

Motion to accept treasurer’s report:  Theo Fredrich/Terry 
Huxter:  Passed
Secretary Report:  Duaine Hardie
• Minutes of 2009 semi-annual:  as posted in the May 2009 
issue of BeesCene, page 31.  Motion to accept: Duaine Hardie/
Mike Campbell:  Passed 
• The Executive has struck a Label committee consisting of 
Duaine Hardie and Meg Paulson to over see the Certified 

Producer Program and Nutritional labels.  
• Certified Producer Program:  Currently 22 producers regis-
tered with 100,000 plus labels distributed.  Honey testing will 
be conducted in 2009, testing prices to be confirmed, payment 
of tests will be by the program.  New lid seals are numbered 
1 to 100,000 therefore they can be used as tracking labels.  
Labels can be purchased separately for $0.02 each or as a set 
for $0.03, rolls of 2,000.   
• Nutritional:  An additional 50,000 large and 100,000 small 
have been ordered, still $0.015 per label in rolls of 2,000.  
• HIDF:  No applications for 2009, therefore no disbursements.  
$34,570.99 in account.  
• Duaine thanked the people who shared the executive with 
him, Liz Huxter, Diane Dunaway, John Gibeau, Ed Nowek, 
Alan Paulson, Bobby Cuthill, Mike Campbell, Stan Reist and 
Ted Hancock and also reminded the membership that the suc-
cess of the BCHPA depends solely on the time and effort of 
volunteers like the ones listed earlier.  It is time for the BCHPA 
to look for a change and implement a partially paid office sup-
port position.  
Library:  Ian Farber:  

Would like to remind members to leave enough time for 
ordering material.  Ian expressed concern for a need for a more 
advanced beekeeping course, looking at management in the 
2nd year of owning a colony.  Beekeeping is being embraced 
province wide and the BCHPA should take advantage of this.  
CHC Report:  Ted Hancock:  

CHC is going into their 2nd year under the new structure.  
The board now meets twice a year with the 8 delegates, the 
2010 CHC will be held jointly in Orlando, Florida.  CHC has 
received a grant for a Canadian honey booth, requesting 90lbs 
of blueberry honey from BC.  Disaster Relief issue still be 
raised but the government states that you are covered through 
Agristability.  CHC has accepted Bayer as a sponsor, BC did 
raise an objection.  Formic acid has been requested for an 
extension for use as a bulk acid.  Apivar is registered for use 
for 2010.  The CHC hive health committee asks for direction 
for future concerns and work, please contact.  CHC board 
would like their provincial reps terms to co-inside with the 
CHC terms.   
BHWT:  

John Boone presented the 2009 financial report.  Donations 
to note for 2009:  Langley Club (Symposium 08) $544, 
Memory of Campbell Jones$200, Ernie Fuhr Estate& North 
Peace Apiaries $10,000, Cowichan Beekeepers $200, Api 
Education & Services (Paul VanWestendorp and Jaquie Bunse) 
$3,500.  

Motion to accept report:  John Boone/Mike Campbell:  
passes.  
BC Ministry of Agriculture:  Paul VanWestendorp:  

See report in November Issue of BeesCene.  
Noted that the varroa has been found on the Big Island of 

Hawaii.  Question asked:  What do over seas bee imports need 
for shipment to Vancouver Island?  They must be accompanied 
with original CFIA and Agriculture Canada permits and the 
stock must be stored in a bee free environment.  

British Columbia Honey Producers Association 
Annual General Meeting Minutes



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   27

BeesCene:  Diane Dunaway:  
The magazine is going well, always on the look out for sub-

missions.  Advertising revenue is down slightly in 2009.  
Regional Reports: 

Blair Tarves:  would like to see more information distribute 
to area reps.  Year has been good with crops close to average, 
general bee health is good.  Okanogan honey is a specialty 
market honey.  

Larry Lindahl, VI North:  Crops were good to high, Island 
remains in support of the Quarantine.  

Bill Dohlmann, Powell River:  Area had a good year, Alan 
Cobbin was unable to attend AGM due to health issues.  

Brian Scullion, VI South:  A very good fireweed flow in 
2009.  Area would like to see a standard course outline for bee-
keeping for all of BC.  Also asked if any action had been taken 
on the request to have BCMAL include bee equipment to the 
BC Ferries quarantine sign.  Regarding Quarantine Districts.  
Please explain to the membership the connection and how it 
works, between the executive and the ministry to ensure that 
due diligence is carried out when bees enter into quarantine 
areas.  How can you ensure the membership that Queens and 
bees entering have a Canadian Import permit, Agricultural 
Canada Permit, Country of Origin Inspection report and 
Permit, and that the bees are only handled in bond?

Allen Garr:  Beekeeping is really taking off, new people 
coming in all the time.  The new city and municipality bylaws 
allowing bees has opened a whole new area of beekeepers.  
Suggest that you contact your city or municipality to create a 
swarm catchers list.  

Walter Stiedle, Prince George:  Educational programs 
always an issue for beginners in the area, however the area has 
gained a bee stock producer.  

Diane Dunaway, Cariboo:  This season was problematic 
with difficult weather; some micro climates did very well.  
Area is banding together to help Mike Ambach prep his colo-
nies for winter.  

Terry Huxter, West Kootenay:  A very wet spring followed 
by a hot summer, led to little honey, however colonies look 
good going into winter.  

Lance Cuthill, East Kootenay:  Creston had an excellent 
crop with Cranbrook toGolden having good crops.  Dave 
Johnson had 40 people out for a beginner course; however 
they meet to conduct work on the colonies and not in the class 
room.  

Jaquie Bunse, Fraser Valley:  Overall production is down, 
still many great opportunities for the hobby beekeeper.  Most 
commercial operations move their colonies for honey crops.  
Area is showing a varied mite load, few EFB sightings, some 
beekeepers are feeding pollen in the fall for better over winter-
ing conditions.  
OLD BUSINESS
1. Direct Billing:  Review of the 2008/2009 policy.  First billing 
sent out in Dec 2008 for the 2009 membership year.  Second 
billing for delinquent members done in June 2009.  Only 
negative aspect is that clubs do not know if their members are 
paid up to the BCHPA.  Club secretaries can request a BCHPA 
membership to check their membership against.  Direct billing 
will continue in 2009/2010.  
1. Inclusion of Area Reps:  Two weeks prior to the AGM a 
notice went out to Area reps notifying them of a conference 
call between the area reps and the executive.  Five area reps 
were missed in this notice due to computer problems and 1 lack 

of email.  However, from the remaining only 3 reps replied, 
therefore the call was cancelled.  Executive will continue the 
conference call with area reps prior to the semi-annual and the 
AGM, this gives a venue for reps to speak directly with the 
exec and voice any concerns prior to a meeting.  
2. Education (Lance Cuthill):  The committee has been tasked 
with coordinating a BC wide course curriculum.  This would 
include basic material, Teachers aids and material.  The 
new course could be endorsed by the BCMAL and BCHPA.  
Currently each area of BC has their own beekeeping course.  
This item would make an excellent project for BIDI or HIDF 
to help cover costs for a meeting of the committee and then 
write the course outline.  Motion to Proceed:  Lance Cuthill/
Blaine Hardie:  Passed.  
3. BC IPM:  This could be a possible way to help address 
colony losses through better spring management.  AB has been 
running a spring IPM for 4 yrs.  When could BC have an IPM?  
Tie into our semi-annual or run separately?  Time differently 
than the Langley symposium or ask if Langley would alter 
their event?    Executive to investigate.  
1. Area Rep fund from area clubs:  This item was left up to 
individual reps to ask their local clubs:  On going.  
NEW BUSINESS

1. Constitutional Change:  As posted in Aug 2009 Beescene 
page 19.  Mike Campbell/ Duaine Hardie:  Carried with greater 
than 75% approval.  Debate ensued regarding the details and 
timing of change over for the CHC rep.  Item to be possibly 
revisited.  CHC has requested that the BC term come into 
effect on the CHC 2 yr term.  

2. Day of the Honeybee:  May 29, 2010.  This is a huge 
educational opportunity for the BCHPA to make the public 
aware of the importance of the honeybee.  The government 

Carrying a full line of beekeeping

equipment from several manufacturers:

• Dadant & Sons Ltd. • Cook & Beals
• Mann Lake Supplies • Dakota Gunness
• Walter T. Kelley • Medivet • Maxant
• Perma-Dent Foundation • Pierco Canada
• Cowen Manufacturing Co. Inc.
• Plus many more!

Whatever your requirements we would
be glad to help. Quality products for
the beekeeping industry, including:
• Beekeeping Tools • Woodenware
• Package Bees and Queens • Novelties
• Queen Rearing Supplies • Foundation
• Honey Containers • Beekeepers Apparel
• Extracting Equipment • Medication &
  Chemicals.

Proudly Owned by
Canadian Beekeepers



28     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

Thanks From The Langley Bee Club
October 3 was made a special day for the Langley Bee 

Club by having so many guests and speakers attend our Third 
Symposium at Campbell’s Gold Honey Farm and Meadery.

Thanks to the contributions of the 100 plus guests, approxi-
mately $1,500 was donated on the day. After expenses, half 
will be sent to the Boone Hodgson Wilkinson Trust Fund.

The day couldn’t be a success without the fine list of speak-
ers with their informative talks and demonstrations.  Our 
morning Moderator, Heather Higo, started us off by introduc-
ing Paul Van Westendorp who gave us an update on the lat-
est happenings from the Ministry.   Heather then introduced 
Ernesto Guzman from the University of Guelph in Ontario. 
Ernesto spoke on factors associated with colony mortality.  
Next up was Ted Hancock, our representative to the Canadian 
Honey Council. He updated us on the latest CHC happenings.  
After coffee Heather introduced Dr. Steve Pernal who dis-
cussed comb disinfection and fumagillin therapies for Nosema 
ceranae. His presentation brought forth more questions than 
could be answered in this time slot. 

 Jaquie Bunse and Heather finished off the morning session 
with their hands-on demonstrations, from assessing a 24-hour 
Varroa mite drop, how to check if mites are resistant to dif-
ferent medications, to the various options for checking mite 
levels directly from the hive and giving the various options 
beekeepers have for treatment.  A special thanks to Daniella 
Bates for explaining what American foulbrood is, and how to 
identify it.  

After lunch our afternoon moderator, Jaquie Bunse, intro-
duced Dr. Steve Sheppard who relayed his latest progress on 
Honey Bee Germplasm introductions along with some inter-
esting sheep stories. Steve has added shepherding to his list of 
accomplishments! Dr. Leonard Foster of UBC followed, out-
lining his first year’s results regarding biomarkers for disease 
resistance.  After coffee Jaquie introduced Dr. John Borden and 
Cameron C. Lait who updated all on their latest research on 
pheromone product, Super Boost.  Dr. Medhad Nasr, Alberta 
Provincial Apiculturist completed the day with his talk on 
bee health and colony winterkill. This along with Medhat’s 
lunchtime demonstration on oxalic acid vaporization was well 
received raising many questions from the audience.

Again, we wish to thank all the speakers for providing their 
expertise and time so freely; this along with the many club vol-
unteers and the venue provided by Mike and Judy Campbell 
made for a very successful day. ❀

Rick Kreisch, President
Langley Bee Club

has been approached for help.  BCHPA needs to determine a set 
of activities and information for the public and press releases.  
Motion:  BCHPA endorse the Day of the Honeybee on May 29, 
2010.  Lance Cuthill/Jaquie Bunse:  Passed.  

3. CHC Concerns:  see resolution regarding CHC.  Lew 
Truscott spoke about his concerns regarding not being able 
to attend a CHC AGM, he believes that all meeting should 
be open to the membership even if you can’t vote.  The CHC 
believes that an open meeting allowed the government to view 
the turmoil related to certain issues and this made the industry 
look weak.  CHC hosts a question and answer period with the 
membership and directors prior to the AGM board meeting.  
Minutes of meetings are posted on the CHC website and also 
mailed out in Hivelights annually.  

4. BCHPA AGM concerns:  It was felt that this year a con-
flict occurred between the BCHPA AGM ($130 education day) 
and the Langley symposium (donation).  The BCHPA depends 
on the profit from the AGM weekend to help finances through 
the year.  It was noted that Langley Club also had concerns 
regarding the late symposium.  The BCHPA executive would 
like to encourage the Langley symposium but also minimize 
the impact on the BCHPA AGM.  See item #2 in Resolutions.  

5. BC Agricultural Council:  $9,000 for full membership 
or $3,000 for a shared and a vote every 3 years.  Executive to 
report on again.  

6. BC Council:  
RESOLUTIONS/MOTIONS

1. Constitutional Change as posted in Aug 2009 Beescene 
page 19.  Mike Campbell/ Duaine Hardie:  Carried with greater 
than 75% approval.  

2. Be it resolved that the BCHPA executive work in co-
operation with BC educational event organizers to minimize 
any overlap that may negatively impact the BCHPA AGM.  
Bobby Cuthill/Jaquie Bunse:  Carried.  

3. Be it resolved that the BCHPA immediately withhold 
financial support of the CHC until such time as members and 
government representatives are allowed to attend CHC meeting 
and receive minutes of CHC meetings.  Lew Truscott/Blaine 
Hardie:  Defeated.  

4. Motion:  The BCHPA representative request that the CHC 
AGM be open to the members for observation only and also 
express our dismay that the meeting is closed.  Duaine Hardie/
Mike Campbell:  Carried.  

5. Motion:  Nominate for life membership two members 
for their years of service to the BCHPA and the beekeeping 
industry.  Dale Hansen, past BCHPA president, CHC president 
and recipient of the Fred Rathje award.  Alan Paulson, BCHPA 
treasurer for ever plus or minus a year.  Duaine Hardie/Lance 
Cuthill:  Carried Unanimously 

Elections:  voting occurred for the position of 1st Vice, no 
nominations from the floor, all other positions filled by accli-
mation.  

1st Vice:  Wayne Niedig
2nd Vice:  Allen Garr

Most regional reps are returning to their posts in 2009, 
thought it would be best to check with Al Cobbin to see if he 
will continue.  

Motion to destroy the ballots.  Lance Cuthill/Mike Campbell:  
Carried

Meeting Adjourned 4:10  Stan Reist/Duaine Hardie:  Carried  
❀

Secretary:  Brenda Jager
Treasurer:  Pauline Thomson

The morning begins.



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   29

November 6 - 15
Royal Winter Fair
The Royal is the largest combined indoor agricultural fair and 
international equestrian competition in the world. The CHC 
donates a silver tray to the honey competition every year. 
This year the event will be held at the Direct Energy Centre, 
Exhibition Park Toronto.

November 19 - 20
Ontario Beekeepers Association
The Ontario Beekeepers Association AGM will be held No-
vember 19th and 20th at the Hilton Hotel Niagara Falls.

November 23 - 28
Canadian Western Agribition
Canadian Western Agribition is Canada’s Premier Interna-
tional Agricultural Show and Marketplace featuring over 
4,000 head of livestock, over 450 commercial trade show ex-
hibits, the CCA Finals Rodeo, honey show, western entertain-
ment, and much more

December 2 - 4
Saskatchewan Beekeepers AGM
The SBA annual meeting and convention will be held at the 
Sheraton Cavalier hotel, Saskatoon

January 5 - 9, 2010
American Honey Producers Association
The AHPA will meet in Sacramento California 

January 12 - 16, 2010
North American Beekeeping Conference
Including the Canadian Honey Council
North American Beekeeping Conference Joint meeting of 
Canadian Honey Council, American Beekeeping Federation 
Canadian Association of Professional Apiculturists, Ameri-
can Association of Professional Apiculturists and Apiary In-
spectors of America. West Jet offers 10% discount off regular 
fares for travel during the convention period. Quote promo 
code QC#6028 when booking. Wyndham Orlando Resort 
8001 International Drive Orlando, Florida 32819 . Phone 
877-999-3223 or 407-351-2420 Room rate $119 US- quote 
North American Beekeeping Conference when booking.

March 6, 2010
BC Honey Producers’ Association 
Semi-Annual Meeting
Kamloops – details coming in February BeesCene and BCH-
PA website

March 30, 2010
World Apitherapy Day
March 30 was chosen for World Apitherapy Day because it is 
the birth date of Dr. Philipp Terc (formerly Filip Tertsch), the 
first scientific researcher to investigate the medical uses of 
'apitoxin," or bee venom. Terc was born on March 30, 1844, 
in Praporiste, Bohemia (Czech Republic). Products announc-
ing the annual World Apitheray Day are now available for 
purchase online.

May 29, 2010
Day of the Honey Bee
A world wide initiative started by Saskatchewan Beekeeper 
Shane C Ekdahl. See his Facebook site. Plans are underway 
in the province of BC to participate.

August 27 – 29, 2010
World Organic Beekeeping Conference
The World Beekeepers Association Apimondia is organising 
a First World Organic Beekeeping Conference in Bulgaria.

Calendar… 

Comprehensive Insurance Package

For your Free quote, 
call Dave Ebner today !!!
Phone (604) 826-3624

Toll Free 1-877-326-3624 
Fax (604) 820-0650 

email: mission@jmins.com

Johnston Meier Insurance 
Agencies Ltd. 

356-32555 London Ave. 
Mission, BC V2V 6G7

Exclusively for 
Honey Producers 
and Beekeepers 

throughout 
British Columbia

FLOWER POWER APIARIES
Nucs & Package Bees

Mike McLennan • (250) 442-2933 

4550 Hillview Rd, Grand Forks, BC V0H 1H5



30     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

Clips 
from 

the 
Past

The Honeymoon Before 
Varroa Destructor Arrived
As background:   
The enthusiasm and expertise for pro-
ducing queens, nucs and packages in 
BC evolved from the Honey Bee Stock 
Improvement Project conceived by 
John Corner in the 1976 - 77 and got 
off the ground by a lot of volunteer 
labour, with funds contributed by in-
dividuals, BHW Trust Fund, BCHPA, 
other Bee Clubs,  and later limited 
funding by the BC Ministry of Ag-
riculture through the Demonstration 
of Agricultural Technology and Eco-
nomics' program and a joint federal/
provincial agency, the Agricultural 
Rehabilitation and Development 
Subsidiary Agreement. (presumably 
named by a committee charged with 
developing Obscure Terminology!) 

The Honey Bee Stock Improvement Project focused on: 1) over wintering 2) honey production. ❀

Retrospective brought to you 
by Dr. John Boone



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   31

!"

Border Closing
Ernie Fuhr’s response on 
September 15, 1986 will come 
as no surprise to anyone who’s 
attended a BCHPA meeting 
between then and 2008 when 
Ernie sadly passed away. Besides 
showing how persistent and true 
to his cause Ernie was, it also 
illustrates the ongoing contrasts 
that make up our provincial bee-
keeping profile. Regional, com-
mercial and hobbyist interests 
clash from time to time – big 
time! It’s a credit to our asso-
ciation and its members that we 
continue to find common ground 
and agree to disagree while still 
going forward.

The Long Road Towards Bee Stock 
Self-Sufficiency

Carol Hartwig wrote in favour of local 
queen and nuc production back in 
December of 1985. Her rally was met 
by Jenny Laidlaw’s enthusiastic article 
about package bee production in BC 
from March 18, 1986. This theme was 
further supported by Duncan’s Dennis 
Bailey in June of the same year. 



32     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

BCHPA DIVISIONS
ALBERNI VALLEY HONEY PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION
6219 Lamarque Rd, Port Alberni  V9Y 8X1
Dave Mikkelson                250-723-6089
BC BEE BREEDERS ASSOCIATION
8183 Alec Rd, Saanichton, BC V8M 1S3
Grant Stringer  250-652-9834
CENTRAL CARIBOO BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
4583 Ridge Rd, Big Lake Ranch, BC V0L 1G0
Sherry Benisch and Ann Carter  250 243-2286
COMOX VALLEY BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
1601 Constitution Rd., Black Creek, BC V9J 1G2
Urs Shcaufeibuhl  250-337-8858
KAMLOOPS DIVISION BCHPA
3249 Schubert Rd, Kamloops BC V2B 6Y4
Ian Farber  250-579-8518
NANAIMO DIVISION BCHPA
Gabriola Island
Brenda Jaeger 250-755-5384
NORTH FRASER HONEY PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION
18503 141st Avenue  Pitt Meadows  V3Y 1Z1
Wolfgang Schoenbach 604-465-4540
NORTH OKANAGAN DIVISION BCHPA
331 Valley Rd, Kelowna, BC V1V 2E5
R.W. Bob Chisholm  250-762-2203
OKANAGAN VALLEY POLLINATION ASSOCIATION
PO Box 186  Vernon  V1T 6M2 
Richard Springborn  250-379-3567
PEACE BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
BCMAL Office 4th Floor, 1201-103rd Ave.
Dawson Creek, BC V1G 4J2
Kerry Clark  250-784-2559
POWELL RIVER BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
RR 3, C26, Nassichuk Rd, Powell River V8A 5C1
Alan Cole 604-487-4181     
PRINCE GEORGE BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
6121 Birchwood Cres. Prince George, BC, V2K 1W5
Gerry Bomford 250-970-0228. 
QUESNEL BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
2151 Johnson Rd. Quesnel BC V2J 6G1
Tom Swanky 250-747-0604
SMITHERS BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
5528 Slack Rd, Smithers BC V0J 2N2
Lu Blackburn 250-847-2135
Please contact Editor Diane Dunaway with any changes: 
beescene@xplornet.com or tel/fax 250-297-6399 . 

SHUSWAP BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
414 Mallory,  Salmon Arm, BC V0E 1V3            
Bill Lynch 250-832-2732
SOUTH FRASER VALLEY DIVISION BCHPA 
26035 28th Ave., Aldergrove, BC  V4W 2W3 
Rick Kreisch    604-856-4438
SOUTH OKANAGAN DIVISION BCHPA
RR#2, Oliver, BC  V0H 1T0  
Ray Levesque 250-498-4025
SQUAMISH DIVISION BCHPA
Box 1069, 2274 Read Crescent, Squamish  V0N 3G0 
Phil Ellis  604-898-5337
SUNSHINE COAST DIVISION BCHPA
2737 Lower Road, Roberts Creek V0N 2W4
Allan Cobbin      604-886-7006      
TERRACE DIVISION BCHPA
43 Halibut St. Kitimat, BC V8C 2K6
Joe Farina                          250-632-6507
WEST KOOTENAY DIVISION BCHPA
RR1, Winlaw BC V0G 2J0
Bob Lerch                250-226-7556

BCHPA AFFILIATED SOCIETIES
CAPITAL REGION BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
226 Ontario Street,  Victoria  V8V 1N2
Brian Scullion  250-385-7129

OTHER BEE-RELATED ORGANIZATIONS
COWICHAN BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
castlesg@telus.net
George Field           250-743-7569
RICHMOND BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
2750 West 14th Ave , Vancouver, BC V6K 2X2
Email: bygarr@telus.net
Allen Garr 604-736-4184
STUART  NECHAKO  BEE CLUB
Vanderhoof, Ft St James,  and  Fraser Lake area
Box  595 ,Vanderhoof  BC, VoJ  3A0
Jon   Aebischer              250  -567-5037
SURREY BEEKEEPERS ASSOCIATION
7180 - 152nd St., Surrey, BC V3S 3L8  
Chris Bright  604-599-7292
TEXADA ISLAND BEE CLUB
Box 162, Van Anda  V0N 3K0
Rhonda Johnston  604-486-0226
VANCOUVER BEEKEEPERS OF BC ASSOCIATION
350 E 2nd Ave, #407  Vancouver  V5T 4R8 
Bryce Ahlstrom  604-708-0313

Club Contacts



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   33

         

Tanks for Bulk Liquid 
Storage & Handling 

Cone Bottom Tanks for Full 
Drainage of Mixed Solutions 

Stainless Steel Liquid Storage 
Container w/ Temp Control 

Liquid & Bulk Materials 
Handling Bins & Containers 

Liquid and Bulk Materials 

Handling Products for 

the Food Production & 

Processing Industry 

“If It Flows – We Go With It !” TM

BARR stocks and handles a wide 
variety of complementary products for 
the Food Industry and provides 
complete custom plastics fabrication 
services to tailor many of our standard 
products to your specific need. 

Call on our knowledgeable team today 
to provide you with advice and the 
equipment you need to add value to 
your processes, make things easier on 
your people and facilities and save you 
money !

Plastic Sheet and Metal Materials 

1 - 8 0 0 - 6 6 5 - 4 4 9 9

TM

Honey bees are important pollinators of agricultural food crops
and vital to our food supply. In Canada it is estimated that the 
value of honey bees to agriculture is $1.3 billion. All pollinators 
including honey bees in particular have suffered serious
losses that are unsustainable.

We need your help to save our pollinators.
“Save Our Bees” is a campaign to advance hive health informa-
tion and create public awareness of pollinators. 
The project
will raise funds to provide a forum for:
• education and public awareness of pollinators,
• communication of better methods of beekeeping,
• support for improved bee breeding,
• promotion of good production practices,
• advancement and training of apiculturists
• promotion of Pure Honey 100% Canadian.

All donations will be used in support of our ongoing campaign
to promote honey bee awareness, develop a bee resource centre
and help turn around this unsustainable situation of loss of
pollinators.
Please contribute to this important campaign.

BENEFITS TO DONORS
Queen $15,000 +
Official recognition on our website Save Our Bees.ca
Plaque in appreciation of support Recognition in CHC magazine
Hivelights Recognition in CHC’s monthly newsletter b-TALK
Framed, limited edition print of “Honey Bees in Canadian
Apple Orchard” signed by artist Sue Westby.
Drone $10,000+
Offi cial recognition on our website Save Our Bees.ca
Plaque in appreciation of support Limited edition print of “Honey
Bees in Canadian Apple Orchard” signed by artist Sue Westby.
Worker $5,000+
Official recognition on our website Save Our Bees.ca
Certificate in appreciation of support
Pollinator Supporter
Certificate of appreciation

A Gift Card can also be sent on your behalf.

The names of all donors will be entered into a chance to win a
print of “HoneyBees in Canadian Apple Orchard” by artist Sue
Westby. Winner will be drawn at our Annual General Meeting. ❀

Canadian Honey Council has launched a new Save Our Bees campaign to raise 
money for hive health action and education. Your help is needed to help us raise the 

needed funds for immediate and positive response to hive loss situation.

PRIORITY

SAVE OUR
BEES

For any additional information  or to donate
Please contact: The Canadian Honey Council
www.honeycouncil.ca or www.saveourbees.ca

email: saveourbees@honeycouncil.ca



34     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

ASHCROFT HONEY 
Joe & Marguerite Lomond
Box 567 Savona, B.C. V0K 2J0. 
marglomond@gmail.com  (250) 373-2540
Q N
 
BABE’S HONEY FARM
Mark Pitcher
334 Walton Place, Victoria, Bc V8X 3X1
(250) 658-8319  mpitcher@uvic.ca
C Q N P
   
BARRY BEADMAN
RR1 Site 2, Comp 21 Oliver, B.C. V0H 1T0
barry&diane@telus.net
(250) 498-3153
Q N
 
BEE HAVEN FARM
Steve & Gail Mitchell
4820 Wilson Road Duncan, B.C. V9L 6L6
beehaven@shaw.ca
(250) 746-9916 
Fax(250) 746-9233
Q N P 

BEES ‘N’ GLASS
Larry & Marilyn Lindahl
P.O. Box 149 Lake Cowichan, B.C. V0R 2G0
lindahls@shaw.ca
(250) 749-3800
Q N P S
 
BRENDA'S BEES
Brenda Jager
Gabriola Island
250-755-5834  bzbees@telus.net
Q/C
 
FLOWER POWER APIARIES
Michael McLennan
4550 Hillview Road Grand Forks, B.C. V0H 
1H5
(250) 442-2933 
Fax(250) 442-2933
N P B
 
FLYING DUTCHMAN
Stan & Cheryl Reist
6124 Metral Drive Nanaimo, B.C. V9T 2L6
dutchman@island.net
flydutch@telus.net
(250) 390-2313 
Fax(250) 390-5180
Q N P 
 

GOLDEN EARS APIARIES 
Jean-Marc LeDorze
33197 Ito Place Mission, B.C. V2V 3W7
jmcshipley@shaw.ca
(604) 820-6924 
Fax(604) 820-6924
Q N C P
   
HARDIE HONEY
Blaine & Jan Hardie
4035 Robson Road Duncan, B.C. V9L 6G7 
hardiehoney@shaw.ca
(250) 746-4389 
Fax(250) 746-4389
Q N P B

HONEYBEE CENTRE
John Gibeau 
7480 176 Street Surrey, B.C. V3S 8E7
info@honeybeecentre.com
(604) 575-2337 
Fax(604) 575-2338
Q N P 

JINGLEPOT APIARIES
Sol Nowitz 
2262 E. Wellington Road Nanaimo, B.C. V9R 6V8 
jinglepotapiaries@telus.net
(250) 753-9619
Q N P 
 
JOHN GATES
1262 Round Lake Road Armstrong, B.C. V0E 1B5
johngates@telus.net
(250) 546-6212
Q NC
   
KETTLE VALLEY QUEENS
Terry & Elizabeth Huxter
4880 Wells Road Grand Forks, B.C. V0H 1H5 
lizandterry@gmail.com 
(250) 442-5204 
Fax(250) 442-3300
Q N

NICOLA VALLEY APIARIES
Alan & Meg Paulson
Box 1995 Merritt, B.C. V1K 1B8 
meg or alan@nicolavalleyhoney.com 
(250) 378-5208 Fax(250) 378-5208
Q N C 
PLANET BEE APIARIES

Ed Nowek 
5011 Bella Vista Road Vernon, B.C. V1H 1A1 
beeworld@junction.net   (250) 542-8088
Q N
   
PURPLE GOLD APIARIES
Ron & Trudi Simonson
16431 78 Avenue Surrey, B.C. V4N 0M3 
info@purplegoldhoney.com 
(604) 574-6272 
Fax(604) 574-6242 
Q N P
 
ROD JO MOODY APIARIES
Rodney & Jo Moody
1575 Robson Lane, RR #1
Cowichan Bay, B.C. V0R 1N1 
rodjo@telus.net 
(250) 743-1939 
Q
   
SILVER STAR APIARIES
Richard Springborn 
P.O. Box 186,Vernon, B.C.  V1T 6M2
250-379-2567
N 

SIMILKAMEEN APIARIES 
Blair & Cheryl Tarves
208 Ritchie Drive, Cawston, B.C. V0X 1C2
(250) 499-2555 
Q N
   
SWEETACRE APIARIES
Bill Stagg
2169 Lakeview Drive Sorrento, B.C. V0E 2W2 
hnywgn@telus.net    (250) 675-4863 
Q N
 

VAN ISLE APIARIES AND BEE PRODUCTS 
Grant Stringer
8183 Alec Rd., Saanichton, B.C.  V8M 1S3                             
Ph. (250) 652-9834  Fax:(250) 665-6121           
e-mail: vanisleapiaries@shaw.ca
Q N B
 
WILD MOUNTAIN HONEY FARMS 
Dianne Wells & Reg Kienast 
4471 Hallam Road Armstrong, B.C. V0E 1B4 
dianne.reg@gmail.com  (250) 546-6149 
Q N S

British Columbia Bee Breeders Association

• B = Bulk Bees  • Q=Queens  • P = Packages
• C = Queen Cells  • N = Nucs  • S= Shook Swarm



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   35

Regional Reports
Vancouver Island South
Brian Scullion

For the most part, the bees have 
done very well this year.  We had over 
five months of continuous outstanding 
weather that has made last years losses 
seem a little bit more distant.

Some beekeepers followed some 
very bad management practices, and 
their colonies crashed. Hobby beekeep-
ers in general have been reporting suc-

cess stories all year, with healthy bees and abundant brood, 
and stores going into the fall. Fireweed was very good this 
year, and many have produced big smiles when visiting their 
out yards.

Issues from South Island BCHPA Members are:
Education.  At the last semi annual meeting, the executive 

were in the process of developing a book of guidelines, train 
the trainer, or must haves when educating others in our trade of 
keeping bees.  With the ever-growing number of new beekeep-
ers singing up, we are now faced with a huge skill set gap. The 
newbies want to have bees, but they don’t know how to keep 
them. New beekeepers times a few hundred that do not know, 
or have been given inaccurate information spells doom, and 
our future will be full of stomping out problems.  What is the 
executive’s position on this? And have you invited the ministry 
or others, possibly from the private sector to participate in the 
funding and development of an action plan/program?

BC Ferries Signage.  Has there been any communication 
between the executive and BC Ferries regarding the wording 
of signage, and should knows for ticket agents at the terminals, 
and employees on the vehicle decks?  I know of someone 
that drove a truck load of used boxes onto the boat, and the 
only questioned asked was,  “Are you carrying any dangerous 
cargo?”  Maybe the answer should have been yes. 

Quarantine Districts.  Please explain to the membership 
the connection and how it works, between the executive and 
the ministry to ensure that due diligence is carried out when 
bees enter into quarantine areas.  How can you ensure the 
membership that queens and bees entering have a Canadian 
Import permit, Agricultural Canada Permit, Country of Origin 
Inspection report and Permit, and that the bees are only han-
dled in bond?

Metro Vancouver
Allen Garr

Fall is always the most frantic time 
for me, what with taking off honey and 
making sure that treatment and feeding 
take place before the cool weather hits. 
Then there is the question of whether or 
not to nurse weak hives through winter. 
Incidentally, Fraser Valley bee inspector 

Jacqui Bunse tells me that more and more of us are feeding 
pollen in the fall because of diminished fall forage opportuni-
ties thanks to development.

For many of the new members who have joined the 

Richmond Beekeepers club this was their first year for extract-
ing -- very exciting -- and their first year to face mites -- very 
scary. Our club is looking into setting up a blog to serve our 
members and their questions with hopefully more experienced 
members weighing in on ideas for those new folks. If we get it 
going maybe we can make it a province wide service.

I had a couple of diseased hives (AFB) that I had to put 
down. You can’t just burn stuff in the city. In the past I’ve used 
gasoline but that wrecks the frames and wax for future use. 
A young beekeeper I work with said he heard that you can use 
Vodka instead. It is a food grade product and will evaporate 
after it has done its work. I used almost a full bottle on four 
hives only to discover all I ended up with were drunk bees that 
poured out of one hive I had sealed up for a week like a bunch 
of raucous sailors at closing time.

As for the harvest in this part of the world, it was spotty.  
In the city we had a drought in June after a good start. So not 
much coming into the hives. But up Squamish way Phil Ellis 
reports a super year especially for his fireweed and clover 
honey. Phil, by the way, makes a creamed honey that’s as 
smooth as silk and sells well to the Whistler crowd. 

Many of us have heard the news out of Apimondia this 
year that there is a new method developed in Ontario of 
applying formic acid in a strip form with the claim -- hard 
to believe -- that the treatment takes just seven days, will 
kill mites in capped brood cells and can be used during 
the honey flow. It should be on the market for next spring. 
Also news around here, John Gibeau’s Honeybee Center is no lon-
ger handling bee supplies. His inventory has been taken over by 
Bob Fisher who was already meeting some of our needs from his 
West Coast Bee Supplies shop on Number 6 Road in Richmond. 
And finally, by the time you read this Delta city council should 
have passed a bylaw making beekeeping legal in single family 
and duplex residential areas of their community. 

Cheers,  Allen

Peace Country
Kerry Clark

Summer in the Peace was very much 
up and down: a dry and cool spring 
punctuated by good rains only at the 
beginning of July and the beginning of 
August. It’s remarkable how well crops 
can do with such inconsistent moisture. 
What looked like a drought yielded 
near normal field crops (though late by 

about two weeks). Some bee colonies were very slow to build 
up, even considering the cool weather. Fortunately for grain 
farmers, fall was rather mild, with no killing frost and even a 
continuing honeyflow through much of September. The warm 
fall came to an abrupt end October 8, as -10 C weather and 
snow arrived. We missed most of the fall colours as poplars 
dropped their fully green leaves onto a white background. Bee 
colonies had good opportunities to forage through September, 
so should be well stocked for winter. It was tempting to leave 
supers in place and delay mite treatment through September, 
and that may result in a bee health problem next spring. 2009 



36     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

honey yields (generally dry: often below 15 % moisture) 
seemed close to the long term Peace Country region average 
of 150 pounds. There is some optimism that more beekeepers 
may be attracted to the Peace, but at the same time the supply 
of packages from the south for resident beekeepers may be 
reduced. The mid October report of the spread of Varroa mites 
to the large queen producing area of Hawaii is also a concern. 
75,000 of those queens came to Canada each year. We’ll be 
interested to see the effects. 

Very slippery roads at the moment. Time to be careful. 
Kerry

Vancouver Island North
Larry Lindahl

Hello everybody. Again there is no 
earth-shattering news from the North 
Island. The clubs in Port Alberni, 
Nanaimo, and Comox all basically 
report a good to excellent honey crop. 
The same goes for the Ports of Alice, 
McNeil and Hardy.

Everyone is busy with extracting this 
time of year. I hope you all had a chance 

to attend the AGM in Victoria.
Cheers, Larry

Sunshine Coast
Allan Cobbin

Summer seemed to come too fast at 
least as far as the Blackberry blossoms 
were concerned.  They came and went 
all too rapidly this year and this was of 
some concern as these are our primary 
nectar source. However, in spite of this, 
most of the local backyarders were able 

to get some positive results Even those who started with nucs 
were able to get some proof that beekeeping is indeed an inter-
esting hobby. Some of us took some colonies up to Dakota 
Ridge and were quite successful in obtaining some Fireweed 
honey which in spite of its name is very light coloured, sweet 
and mild.

We held our annual Field Day again this year at Lothar 
Hirschfelder’s farm. Lothar was his usual gracious self as a 
host. Members and attendees (some were prospective new 
members) were about 35 in number, and supplied a potluck 
repast which was splendidly presented by Lothar’s good friend 
Sabina. We made arrangements to fly our guest speaker Sol 
Nowitz over from Nanaimo. He presented a talk which was 
of interest and value to those curious about beekeeping, both 
new members and the more experienced hobbyists enjoyed 
the many aspects covered. Lothar spoke about the use of 
drone comb and proudly showed off two observation hives 
that he had started this spring. Caroline Stoddart, our reliable 
Bee Inspector, was also present to greet new and prospec-
tive members as well as making arrangements to do some 
of her regular inspection duties. Thanks also to Harry and 
Betty Meier who transported Sol to and from the Field Day. 
Harry also did his usual fine job of collecting our annual dues. 
Honey sales at Farmers Markets, Fall and Christmas Fairs is now 
well underway. We have generally kept our prices at a high level 
and continually stress that it is LOCAL honey that is for sale 
and that less expensive (generally blended or offshore) honeys 

are available for those more interested in price than in quality. 
Fall feeding is almost completed and most colonies properly 
winterized.  I did have a bear attack this week and lost two 
hives but hopefully the necessary repairs will end the problem. 
I’ll close for now with a comment from Franklin Delano Roosevelt 
who said: “Happiness lies in the joy of achievement, in the thrill of 
creative effort”. Hopefully this is true in the case of all beekeepers. 
That’s all from the local hobbyists here on the Sunshine 
Coast.

Editor’s note: We are relieved and thankful that Allan was 
able to give us this report. He’s recently undergone heart sur-
gery and a twelve-day stay in the hospital. Best wishes for a 
full and speedy recovery Allan. 

West Kootenays
Dave Johnson

The end of another honey season in the Kootenays and we 
are assessing our results. Production was spotty in our area 
with the usual differences in location of yards.  Have I heard 
location, location, location before?  Generally the crop was 
OK but not spectacular. In other words, not our worst but defi-
nitely not our best ever. 

There were a lot of complaints about wasps this year and it 
appeared especially bad in the Slocan Valley area. One com-
ment from a beekeeper was, “there is a war going on”. Some of 
the beekeepers who attended the Hills Garlic Festival in New 
Denver this year could vouch for that I am sure, all manner of 
wares and products were the target for aggressive wasps look-
ing for food.

Speaking of the Garlic Festival, each year there are 
more beekeepers setting up as vendors at this event.  I have 
not enquired as to their success but can comment on the 
fact that Okanagan prices appear to be creeping into the 
Kootenays where our prices are a bit higher for certain items. 
 We took our honey off in mid-August in the hopes of a 
continued honey flow for hives to build up stores for the 
winter.  It didn’t happen as August was very dry and sources 
dried up.  Consequently, we were left with the need to feed 
more than usual.  As the feeding is currently in progress as of 
this writing, we have a cold snap, which I am sure all of you 
are feeling.  Most of the feeding is done but in this last round, 
trying to feed the fumigillin, the cold hit and the bees decided 
to cluster, which has slowed the feeding process.  There is 
promise of a warming trend which I hope will happen so that 
the syrup on the hives and that in the honey house ready to go 
will be made use of.

Perhaps we can look forward to an el Nino winter? Means 
more snow in the mountains and somewhat milder weather in 
the valley bottoms.  I could handle that!  
   Have a good winter everyone.  Hope to see you in March. 
 DJ

Hardie Honey
PACKAGE BEES • HONEY • WAX • BULK BEES • QUEENS

4035 Robson Road, Duncan BC V9L 6G7
BLAINE & JAN

PH/FAX 250-746-4389
DUAINE  250-748-8471
hardiehoney@shaw.ca



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   37

Name ___________________________________________________________________________________

Spouse’s Name ___________________________________________________________________________

Address  ________________________________________________________________________________

City __________________________     Province ___________     Postal Code _______________________

Phone (         ) _____________________

Fax     (         )  ____________________

Email  ___________________________

2010 MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION FORM
BC Honey Producers’ Association

Promoting and Encouraging Beekeeping in British Columbia since 1920
www.bcbeekeepers.com

Membership dues are based on the number of honey bee colonies you keep.
BCHPA MEMBERSHIP DUES  
0 to 25 Hives  $40
26 to 50 Hives  $50
51 to 150 Hives  $60
151 to 300 Hives  $70
301 to 500 Hives  $120
501 to 1000 Hives  $130
Over 1000 Hives  $200

Please make cheques payable to the
British Columbia Honey Producers’
 Association or BCHPA:

BCHPA TREASURER
PO Box 1650
Comox, BC, V9M 8A2

New ❏  Renewal ❏   Please check here if renewing with an address change ❏

We welcome you to join us in our 90th year of celebrating the honey bee in British Columbia.
Membership includes a one-year subscription to both BeesCene and Hivelights quarterly publications. The BCHPA 
Liability Insurance Policy is the only one of its kind available in the province. By pooling our membership, we can offer 
this comprehensive insurance for a fraction of what it would cost individuals on their own. Members may attend the 
business day of the October BCHPA Annual General Meeting and the semi-annual meeting in March without charge 
(meals not included). Members benefit from the work of an active volunteer Executive including: Marketing (labels 
and brochures), Education (symposiums and website), and ongoing Advocacy (government and media relations). The 
BCHPA is a proud member of the Canadian Honey Council, working on our behalf.

Thank You for Supporting Beekeeping in BC!

$5 Million 

Coverage

for only $55 year!

Beekeepers understand that there’s 
strength in numbers. Our Group 

Liability Insurance Policy is the best value 
you’ll find. If you’re worried about stings, or 

bee smokers, or other related beekeeping risks 
– this is for you.

Note: coverage runs January 1, 2010 to 
December 31, 2010. Effective date of 

coverage is based on date application 
and payment is received at the 

BCHPA office. Insurer will 
issue certificates in due 

course.

SPOUSAL VOTING MEMBERSHIP  ADD ON $10

* OPTIONAL $5,000,000 BCHPA
GROUP LIABILITY INSURANCE  ADD ON $55

** OPTIONAL Additional
$1 million Forest Fire Fighting
Expense Endorsement  ADD ON $100

*** OPTIONAL DONATION
BC’s Boone Hodgson Wilkinson Trust Fund
for Honey Bee Research  ADD ON
(tax registered charity, receipts issued)

**** SUBSCRIPTION ONLY
Note: BeesCene is Included  $50 CAD
with Your  BCHPA Membership
(this is meant for out-of-province)

TOTAL $

Includes 
BeesCene & Hivelights

# of Hives _________



38     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

East Kootenays
Brian Stevenson

 The Kootenay valleys experienced slightly higher than nor-
mal precipitation during the summer. This extended the honey 
flow well beyond normal for the region. The resulting effect 
was that slower hives and splits had the opportunity to build 

up more stores of honey and good hives could bring in more. 
Some Creston beekeepers reported an exceptional summer 
with one beekeeper using a stepladder for the last two supers. 
On average, the production per hive is up slightly. 

Skunks were a greater problem this summer than in the past. 
There is always the question of what to do with the smelly 
visitors once they have been trapped. One beekeeper chooses 
to simply change the critter’s postal code, being careful not to 
transfer the problem to someone raising chickens.  

For the fall, September temperatures were very warm. A 
concern is that bees have been consuming stores and that brood 
and mite populations have gone beyond the mite treatment 
times. This area, along with many areas of BC, was hit with 
very cold temperatures and snow in early October. Many yards 
have not been wrapped up for the winter, even though winter 
conditions have arrived. 

Terrace- Smithers
Yvette Favron

We're sorry to report that Yvette wasn't able to send in her 
report due to a family emergency. Our thoughts are with the 
Favron family at this time.  ❀

Ash Apiaries
Custom packed

“Creamed Honey”

• Any size or amount
• Your honey or ours
• Labeled
• Palletized and shrink wrapped

Call Bryan, Grant or Floyd
Tel: 204-548-2036
Fax: 204-548-2112

www.ashapiaries.com

• Pick-up or delivery
• With or without Queens

New Zealand
Packaged Honeybees
Direct from Kintail Honey on the North Island
of New Zealand

Scandia Honey
403-362-3951

Call for pricing and availability

Queens
We also supply Queens 
from both New Zealand 
and Hawaii.1 kg cartons

Kootenay Bee Inspector Lance Cuthill and wife Bobby (retired 
BCHPA VP) at the Fort Steele Fall Fair. They do a great job of 
educating the public about bees. The demonstration hive is always 
a favourite. About 3000 people attended the fair this year.

Phone 250-499-2555

SIMILKAMEEN APIARIES
2098 Ritchie Drive, Cawston, BC V0X 1C2

Blair & Cheryl Tarves
QUEENS • NUCS
BREEDING STOCK
April 15 - Sept. 15



      VOLUME 25, #4 NOVEMBER 2009   39

FOR SALE: Active beekeeping business with retail packaging mar-
ket. Registered packer, stainless steel extracting plant, equipment for 
500 colonies, queen rearing, package and nuc production, pollina-
tion -- sunny east-west valley. Three bedroom house on 2.61 acres, 
school bus route. Mike McLennan, Flower Power Apiaries, 4550 
Hillview Rd, Grand Forks BC V0H 1H5, 250-442-2933

FOR SALE: Frederich’s Vancouver Island Beehive Products: 
Honey, Pollen, Propolis Products, Bee Bread, Wax Figurines, and 
Beeswax Candles. Phone 250-245-4214 Fax 250-245-1314

SUPERS FOR SALE: Deeps with dark drawn comb, and Shallows 
(6 5/8") with light drawn comb. Approximately 200 of each avail-
able. Grand Forks 250-442-5204   

FEEDING PALES SALE: 2.5 gallon feeding pails c/w lids and 
inserts, $2 each. Please reply by email: old_rifleman@yahoo.ca

SUPERS WANTED: 60 standard supers with clean drawn frames, 
100 Dadant supers with white (preferred) drawn comb.  Contact 
John Sladen 250 - 499-2821 Keremeos  or email: honey@orchard-
blossom.ca

SEASONAL WORKER WANTED: Competitive wage ($12 to 
$15/hr depending on experience) plus housing offered in central BC. 
Suits team player capable of working independently. Valid driver’s 
licence required. Experience preferred in areas of pollen trapping, 
queen rearing and honey-hive management. April - Oct 2010. 
Contact Jon Aebischer Box 595 Vanderhoof, BC V0J 3A0 or email: 
sweet02@telus.net

Refrain from asking what is going to happen tomorrow, 
and everyday that fortune grants you, count as gain.

 
- horace ancient roman poet

. 65bc - 8bc

Classifieds.....

Advertiser Index
Ampak Distributors. . . . . . . . . .22
Ash  Apiaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Barr Plastics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Bee Culture Magazine  . . . . . . .22
BeeMaid Honey . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Bees 'n Glass. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
BC Bee Breeders . . . . . . . . . . . .34
BCHP Labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
CHC Membership . . . . . . . . . . .37
Classifieds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39 
Club Contacts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Co-Operators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Dominion & Grimm . . . . . . . . .23
Ferris Fencing . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

Flower Power Apiaries . . . . . . .29
Flying Dutchman  . . . . . . . . . . .13
Global Patties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Glory Bee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
Great Little Box Co. . . . . . . . . .11
Hardie Honey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
Herb Isaacs Sales  . . . . . . . . . . .17
Honeyland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Iotron Technologies . . . . . . . . . . .8
Jinglepot Apiaries . . . . . . . . . . .19
Johnston  Meier Insurance  . . .29
Kidd Brothers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Lamb Acres Electric Fencing . .22
Mann Lake  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

Medivet Pharmaceuticals   . . . . .8
Munro Apiaries . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Planet Bee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Richard’s Packaging . . . . . . . . .24
Ross Rounds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Scandia Honey . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Sherriff International . . . . . . . .14
Similkameen Apiaries . . . . . . . .38
Twin Maple . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Vancouver Island Apiaries . . . .22
Wellmark International  . . . . .  12
West Coast Bee Supplies  . . . . .24
Wicks & Wax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19



40     VOLUME 25, #4  NOVEMBER 2009 

BEEKEEPING

Pricing does not include shipping. 

BELLOWS DUSTER

#04-08100 
$19.95 each

www.GloryBeeFoods.com  () -  Eugene, Oregon 

New Bellows Duster Treat Your Bees for 
Mites Naturally

(Discounts available 
for Dealers)

STAINLESS STEEL SMOKER 
3” x 6”, with shield & bellows.

04-75000  
$18.95 each  

Our recommended method of use 
is as follows: Install a screened 
bottom board in the hive. Prop 
the top cover of your hive open 
wide (approximately 8-9 inches) 
with a stick. Insert the directional 
tube, just barely, into the colony 
entrance. Vigorously squeeze the 
bellows until the sugar dusting 
reaches the top of the uppermost 
box in the hive. Alternatively, you 
could spray the sugar into the hive 
from the top down. Be sure to 
empty your bellows completely; 
powdered sugar attracts moisture.

We recommend following the 
procedure 2-4 times in both the 
fall and spring. Fall dusting should 
begin right after the honey is re-
moved from the hive, no later than 
the end of August. Spring dusting 
should begin in warmer weather, 
after the bees come out of winter. 
Treatments should take place ap-
proximately 10 days apart.

Don’t forget to use your smoker 
to calm the bees before using this 
treatment!

Sweet, Simple, and Bee-Friendly: 
This Bellows Duster Makes Powdered Sugar Application a Piece of Cake!

Vigorously squeeze the bellows until the sugar 
reaches the top of the uppermost box in the hive.

Or, you could spray the sugar into the hive from 
the top down. 

*It is recommended to use powdered sugar that 
does not contain corn starch

For more information, contact GloryBee Foods at (800) 456-7923.

Sugar-dusting devotees (of which there is an ever-growing 
number) report that when the bellows duster is used 

properly, using approximately 1 cup of powdered sugar*, about 
75-80% mite drop can be expected. 


